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ALL TIMES IN DXM ARE EASTERN STANDARD TIME"" Please be Bure to report in EST only.r*f;

,,,,, : NEW' PEEM:BERS! ] t
Rlchard Bartos - 692 Moore Avenue = Campbell,. Chio: 44405
. Bruce Bemmett - 82-Normen Lane - Levittown, New.York.- 11756
" Jimmy Boyd: . 9017:E.: 29 Courti~ Tulsa, Oklahoma: . 74129 :
Dr. Harold E.:.Cox = 80 Virginiz Terrace - Forty Forb,. Pennsylvanla 18704
Dale C.. Draper =:1216, Cedar ~ Duncan, Oklahoma: 73553 : '
Geoff Fox, Program Director: — WMUM-FM. Stereo, P.. O Box 22)1 - Palm Beach FL 33480
Gordon Hangon' -—-5224 Fauntleroy. Wey; S.W. = Seattle, Washington: 98116 - :l.
John Harlmess - 2006 Wellesley Avenue - Saint Poul, Minnesota 55105
William Gary: Hughes:- 4732 21st-Avenmie Notrth --Salnt Petersburg, Florida . 33713 . .
Ross Hulvey. ITI:~.2204 Lowell Avenue: - Springfield; Illinois . 62704
John P. Lombardo - 23 Grove Terrace. - Irvington,: New Jersey 07111 =
Allen V. Ogrizovich - Box 654 ~ Whiting, Indiana’ . 46394 Lo
Wayne Plunkett =124 John Street - Weston,; Ontario: CANADA s
Darrell Snook = 1245. liebraska.- Avenue N.B.:~-8alem,: Oregon:: 97301
Robext. Stoehr - 945 Gladys Avenue - Plttsburgh Pennsylvanla 15216

Frank B. Aden, Jr. - Boise; Idaho;_< : ﬁ,-;George B Sherman-— Rosemount, Mlnnesota
Dewaine Anderson ~ Roseburg, Oregon 3. Dexter Squlbb - Asheville, Ho. Carollna
Neil Bartlett ~ Verona, Wisconsin:. . . -u -George Tamner - Scottsdale, Arizona Lo
George Bryson: - Deiroit, ‘Michigan . - :Melv1n g Veldhulzen - Loveland, Colorado
Robert L. Heal, Jr.. - Forbestown Califs - H. W.. "Hank' Ward - Heouston, Texas: :
Gary INuthals - Green Bay,. W1scon51n o w.Richard E. Wood .~ Honolulu, Hawaii: L
Kenneth Poole, Jr. - Little Roclk, Ark.; - Glenn Hauser, FR 448-42-7204 - Box 1466

Gray Scrlmgeour - Toronto 17, Ontarlo R 388 CSG LPTN -~ APO San Franc1sco 96288 DT

' SRR NEW ADDRESSFS i '
Hobert H. Hostettler ~ P O Box 1506%. - Minneapolis, . Mlnnescta 55415
Steve Kamp - 6149 Monteverde Drive - San. Jose, California 95120 L e
Samuel J. Lepek - 6040 Bathurst St. y Apt. 305 - Willowdale 451, Ontario CANADA
Bill Wiftler- - 4590 -South Julian Street - Englewood, Colorade 80110 .
Jeffrey Si Ames.~ 69..Jefferson Avenue - Cresshill, New Jersey 07626

Larry E: Black -. 4917 Malibu. - Bloomfield Hills, M;chlgan 48013

Galen:Eggers - Box 601 = wate*v111e, Washington : 98858 - o

Stanley Garfield - 419 Polo Drive - Llayton, Migsouri 63105
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FREQUENCY CHECE LIST

This year's frequency check list will be out earlier in the season than the last one

and Larry B. Godwin, 5421 South Clinton Court, Englewood, Colorado 80110, advises

this is the FINAL CALL for your information. Please include frequency checks heard

between August 1, 1969 and July 31, 1970 only and mail as soon after July 31 as

possible. The format for information should be gimilar to this:

Day : MNime EST Call State Freq Mode Mbnths
e,8. lst Monday 0215-0230 KDsJ South Dakota 980 fTone 1, 2, 4
DX CALENDAR

Mon. July 13 WGNS5 1450 Murfreesboro,.Tenn. 1kw 0400-0600 EST IRCA/Stephen Howe
Sun.-July-26 WBSC-- 1550 - Bennettsville;S.Cy10kw - 0100-0200 EST IRCA/Harry Helms &
Mon. Aug. 17 WNOV 860  Milwaukee, Wisc: - 250w 0230-0245 EST - IRCA/H. Puchalski’
Hon. Aug. 17 WIXKE 1170 Waupun, W1sc Law  0400-7777. EST_.IRCA/H. Puchalslki
Mon. Oct. 5 XEDD 1560 'brontemoxelos, N L. 500w”_0200-0300 EST TRCA/Bill Nj.’«t’ﬁler”_' __

WGNS, according o information ~r'ec:e;wec‘t too late to get ‘into the last-issue, used:
"Fifty Years of Broadcasting" as the theme of theéir DX for the club. - The. address for
reports is: Mr. John Pate, Chief Engineer, ifadio Station WGNS, P. 0. Box 762,
Murfreesboro, Temn. 37130, ~3tephen Bowe, 16 Windsor Rd.y Great Veclk, NY- 11021°
WBSC will use both day and night patterns. - All reports should be sent to: Harry:
L. Helms, Jr., 115 VWest LeRoy St., Fort Mill, South Carolina 29715. Please do hot - -
send taped reports. Harry will Handle the verlflcatlon of all reports for the
program, -Horry L. Helms, Jr..: .; .o : -k
VWHQV -~ formerly WFOX - will have con51derable 1nterference to contend w1th presumably
KONO and XEMO in the West. Reports should: be sent t¢: Mr. Robert O. Mayer, CE WNOV,
208 E. Wisconsin Avenue, Milwavkee, Wisc. ~53202. -Harold Puchalski = - -~ s
WIKE will probably program C&W music..::Ending time ig not known. - Reports to : Mr;
. Jack Davison, 522 BE. Main St., Vaupun, Wisconsin 53963 This.program arranged by
Harold Puchalskiy, 2303 W. Booth; Milwaukee, WL 53212 and former IRCAer John Rieger.:
XEDD was arranged by Bill Nittler and information received from Larry Godwin.: Fu11  r:’
details will be included. at a later date.. The frequency should be'quite clear at = .=
this time with KPMC: SIgnlng off at ﬁhe start of +he program. -3111 Hlttler/Larry Gadwmn

DX PROGRAM INFORMATION As: the season: (1970-1971) Wlll =ToTe} o % be underway'and there w1llr
“once again be loads of DX program information to be printed -
in the bulletin, let's try to keep:the number of errors much lower.than last year -
and the completeness of information in mind when arranging- programs and sending info-
to IRCA and other clubs., If the information submitted fails to include such minor
things as power, frequency, address; or. ZIP code, it means an extra trip to the log
book or ZIP code directory. ZEKach little item left out canadd a. lot of time" to the
job of preparing DX Calendar., And please remember that all such information should
be sent to TRCA, Don Erlckson, 6059 Essex St., Riverside, CA 92504, not to Mlke
Northam or Larry*Godwxn or the 1ndlv1dua1 saction edltors. f—DEE S a

POPULAR ELECTRDNECS DROPPING DX - As anybody in NASWA, ASULC NEPC, and most other :
- clubs, knows, PE is dropplng the: CB-Ham~-SWLi sections;
the last issue to contaln them was the August 1970 issue (for Ham/SWL; CB had been
dropped earlier). . The WPE registration program will probably be centinued but- in a
different mander.’. Rather than' toreprint lengthy remarks on the’ subject from other
radio bulletins; some of them released prematursely, those interested can get" the- -
details direetly from the magazine. Needless to say, the esitimated 5000 SWL readers
of PE will be loocking for other scurces of information on the subject. This could
certainly have a major effect on the.trend in FI,~S59, Radio Today, Science and S
nlectronlcs and other electronics magazlnes 1ntended for hoboylsts.iz :

WEBRASEA ;g NOW E@ Not too recently, the USPO announced revision of-'its’ tuovletter

state abbreviations by which Canadian provinces now have official -~ -

two-letter codes. In so doing, llebraska, formerly B, is now-NE.  And New Brunswick- o
assumes NB. The announcement assures postal patrons that mail’ w1th both the old and ,.ﬂ 
new code, or none at all, will be: properly dispatched. - RN ; e
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o **************g **¢******¢***,}.*¢**.&& Fegoer *'r-f:“r"r** ***"r‘i‘*’i‘ﬂ *m*"’* e *-‘ ***“' .. :
540 C1 E¥.ONT, Windsor w/CEC FF xint. 2300- 2305 6/7 regula.r here mghtly. S

- A (I‘E) Is a 51ckenmg example of progress Tuining all 540 DX, hrd R
every mornmg, noon, & mnight,* {3T) - "ked ‘as; per 3 days momtor-'....-_-t. i
DR ‘i iing is:0400-0115 w/all French format., (GHR) SEEE TR
L -560 C'F"OS ONT, Owen: Sound xlint 5/25 @ 0500 5/25-was Semor Slup ray @ BChool*'
-_530 CFBA ONT Ottawa flna.lly hrd: good on. 5/25 @ 0130. Moved from back to L

ARs = front of house and the: c.rndlt].Ol'lS ha.ve really changed (DI‘)

o Ci"Y MAN Wlnnlpeg aga in: 6/15 120130 xInt w/mx._ (Brh S
' :ﬁ ? ? ? ? I\I‘N 6/8 O 0155 11'1 FF W/llght QRN & good s1gna1."_. Any 1deas i
SR anyone? (Frh) Hrd here too, Bruce., - FO says 11:5 CI—TLC _- NL‘} S
CHLC QUE I—Tauterlve 6/2.2 1n FF‘ very good @ 0113 (FO) .:j__:_.;-j:j:;':__
CKWW ON'I‘ Windsor 1st stn hrd on 580, 500w, pretty powerful hrd 6/15 S
R @ 1420 w/mostly MoR & many ads - about 90% readable, (1J)
g _':620 WTMJ WISC Nﬂwaukee good /15 w/MoR mx a:t'ter baseball garne 0135 (SZ)
. 630 CKRC MAN, W:mrnpeg 6/15 at 0130 s /off for: equzpment maintainence. (Brh}
e 640 WI-ILO OHIO Akron hrd ]'U.St before s/off 5/27 @ 1935 u/WNBC d op. (SZ) o
R 780 WLBO N, C., Forest Clty 6/22 hrd w/E’I‘ w/“Don’t Th1nk Tw1ce" & other IR
o omx very well w/WBEM off 0010, (FO) =+ 0 o S
1790 WTAR VA ‘Norfolk 6/15 @ 0200 w/ID good e1gna1 conmden' g_.CKLW 1s Just
R 45 miles 'down the river., (Brh) : L B L
.:._5-;'850 LK'VL QUE 3:V:-__rdun flna.lly W/ID 5/18 O 0234 HADE) i
860 WAMO PA, Philadelphia 6/22 ET. w/mx 0049 ‘good, ('FO) o
5900 WOTW: N, I'i. , Nashua in quite well w/mlld rr 5/41826. (GLM)

i .:"._'.'.920 WMMN W VA, l"alrmount ‘hrd o/WJAR for 5 min 5/14, 2118, (SZ)

"."'930 WIED DEL Milford w/various tones of: d1fferent p1tch 0033 0035 weak ID i
R i 10043, 0048 4/27; ‘taped, (Quentin) - : - e
'-:'._'_'.3950 WRYT IVJ.ASS Eoston hrd w/Ae nx & ID: 1830 5/4 (GLM)

L WW M_ICH Detroit ET u/WPEN phone ‘show 0206- 0211 6/15 (DE)

S ,;ﬁ':j: .'__j_::.960 KFVS MO Cape C1radeau in xInt on’ r/c, 6/5 @ 0012 Do some f/cers check'__:_?:.f'j

_-__-'_'970 CKCH QUE, Hull E/T-TT MM a/21. (QKB)

': : ."-1090 WCOC TENN ‘Kingsport at 1810 4/5 w/WMWM nulled. (FDP)
e :1130 WISN WISC Mllwaulcee 6/8 at 2345 falr 51gna1 on :Eade -in w/__

: dayt;.me XTrione month & mght xr the next? (DF) : R
WBOC I\/II" ‘Salisbury in’ good u/KT“VS" . 'I‘h1s should be on: CoF 1151: as s/off faai
o @ 0108 EST, (DF) - S

o :'-980 WFHG VA Brwtol in good on r/c w/mx @ 0115 6/5 _ I]Z at begmnmg on top
BEREE . Of CFPL/WONE /WTRY. Statlon nurnber 500 (DF) 7
r990 WCAZ ILL ‘Carthage in very good on r/c6/8 @ 0020; 1000 cycle tone. (DF)
R - With'r/c 6/8, fair signal at 0020 ID. (Brh)
'-1030 '? ? 22 +Unid ss outlet w/a partial 1D which" sounded 11ke Radm ”Ca Sound“_
Bl ‘Nacionales, Seemed to be the only stn there ‘Who isit? (Brh) .
- _.___'Most 11ke1y XEQR Radlo Centro. : They can be ees11y 1dent1f1ed A
by then' dlst1nct1ve SID wh'etlmg to the tun'e o:f ”I lrno Johnny 8 .
.'_':_'1050 WCIVLS VA, Norfolk r'/c per hst w/C&W 2305 2307 EST 6/21 CHUM ' roved
- ‘too’ much“___QRM & 51gna.1 lost; ID caught at 2306, (DE) SR

I dug thls:__

51140 WBZY 1‘—A New Cas_ . first statmn w/newly constructed 100p__6/27 @ 1707 i
i St Th:;.s one wﬂ.l probably come'in all da.y now. (DF) R
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g #****%’*******#*###*#****“‘* $“"***?“*m#$*v* *******v****r* *#““*******“'* el
11220 CKSM QUE, . 8] awzmgan in a.t 2345 5/24 W/mx & I}:'s. Could ha.ve been ET (DF

' ---::';'_:1230 WQUA ILL, Mbhne in good @: 0134 on: 5/18 W/SP‘J‘: & ID (DF)

: -'-73_:-"}-1240 WIET ™D, Hagerstown w/nx & ID 2229 5/27 (GLM)_.___, _

1270 WXYZ MICH, Detroit hrd 6 /8 2040; no sign of WSPR. (52) |
: '-é:-.-'1290 WIRL ILL Peona poor thru un. 1IDed QC: 0221-0242 6/11 v/q (DE)

1310 WEEL VA Fairfax hrd tentatively 2330 5/27 W/ad f01' a bank (SZ)

: ‘ ."0 CKKW ONT, ‘Kitchener in good W/WILS w/light C&W. and too few 1d‘5-.:- i
i -7'-:}-1330 WTRX MICE, ‘Flint w/local ad, nx, 2348-2350. 6/8 thra WHOT. (DE)

-"-i-;....-:;"f:1350 WXCL ILL, Eeoria 6/5 @ 0205 w/a fair signal, (Brh)

.-_-:_'_:}_-_-.---?'1379 WGOI-I KY, Grayson xlnt w/ET 0045-0107 5/24; shght:QRM' wa-WSPD
L __3___-1380 WLRO 222222

e __::.WJOP I’\D I—Ta.mmond @ 0222 on 5/18 & hrd agam 5/25 both t1mes good w/ ror
ERRIERME 2 ta.].k & request show & Wlerd IJ (DF) : S
e --3-'WF‘HP ALA Huntsville 0230 5/18 w/ID, 15 statmns that n:ght (Dl")
L WBOW. IND, . Terre I-Ia.ute in'0300 w/ID,: ‘MoR.. type forma.t (DF) SRR
L WEEX FA, ‘Easton’ poor at ‘end of f/c at 0147 on 5/25, graveya.rds good (.T_' F)'f
. WNOR VA, Norfolk in poor w/ID & ‘promo @ 0147 5/25. (DT) - S
- WITH MD, Ealtimore 5/30 & 6/3-w/MoR mx & ID @ 0130. (CLM)
'_-_;-WIGS NY Goveneur :Ea,lr 1730 4/2.3 w/”Trade and Sel]. " CT”OF & CJSS

nulled new, (QKB}

WRTA I'.A - Altoona W/l\ﬂoR mx, wx, & II:‘ on. 5/27 @ 22.21 v/l (CLM)
CWJITN. NY Jamestown 1n 5/8 w/nx & ID on hour @ 2300 (DF) _ i
WEDC ILL ‘Chicago in @ s/on, 0000 :0525, I.ega.n Spamsh pgm bﬂled as
: “The longest Spanish pgm 111 Clncago Mo ADF). : L s
RESAE WA.'I‘N NY Watertown B/off 2308 6/21 Y1 ancr.; ‘No’ SSE hrd (DE)

':_-"12.60 WJEL MICH hol].and ET 6/8 0117- 0127 TT AL hrd C 0126 verlfled (DE)
' WGWR NC Asheboro at 1830 4/2 o/WFBM (FDP) :

: -1300 WMAK TENN Nashvﬂle rr! good w/o: WERE (whew!) 0055-0105 6/8 (DE) _;- :'_
s : “In u&o/WERE "WFBR 6/5 C 0156 Good s1gna1 & a real surpnse..'-:”-

: (Dave Faulkner, Mlchlgan) _ i
WLO'I‘ WISC Marmette 6/8 w/ET @ 0110 Illed every 10 mm for the 1/2 hr
L momtored 'I‘}:us is.a; new outlet accordmg t" D I‘aulkner. : (_l_a.n_-:'
anyone supply more. 1nfo on 1t? (I:'Srh) i

"WEBFD PA, Bedford in on r/c w/tone & ID. C 0434 5/25 (DF)

" listened for over 1/2 hour before ID @ 0205 5/25 at end of nx. (D F)
WJAS PA P_l_t_t_sburgh ET-TT, cheap orch mx. 0225 0237 6/15 (DE) e
hould be easy ca.tch

£ : WHHO NY I—Tornell cormng in 11ke a local 6/10 at 0500
L for anyone wanting it in this area.’ (Brh)

& _'3_:_: _1340 WMID NJT,. Atla.nt).c C11:y was 50 good 6/1 I dec1ded to. get a good copy._ RR
S .' xlnt 0209- 0229.. They. verified w/CM (DE) o G
WRI’I‘ WISC MJ.lwa.ukee £1na11y hrd @: 0058 on 5/25 poor w/ID (DF}
“WALL NY, M:deletown mnice’ taped SID 0010 4/27. -.extended RS (QK B)

CKLB ONT, ‘Oshawa 6/13 W/Expos Baseball @ 2.035 WSLR 1eoped (Brh)

S -_WWER PA Wlndber hrd 1900 W/ID O/QRM 4/7 (FDP) S RRRRTR
L WKCW: NHSS ‘Corinth’ @ 2145; 4/22 ‘not- enough for rpt (F..red Prechtl) : -
S ;:_1360 WIXZ PA McKeesport 6/3 @ 0402 W/old1es_ T & ”w1cks-—zee_ radm for Pli:ts

—l— CM -!- SC (sz Jankowskz)_

'_".(DE)
'1-6_'/28 @ 0600 xlnt w/CKLC CI‘TPC 100ped Could thls be a..
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'”_ff1390*

-_m\z Poiomo Middleport=Pomrero

o W! ;- 1_ Ny,

5’5 ***-x‘ ** *****‘r**w‘*** ** **"’*****m********#‘***#***** **#*"’*m*
in xlnt W/rrx & Bew :;6=;O 6/28 ov_r
'.'-"C.I-“OG ‘which I have neirer hru that: 1ate in‘the m orninc (I?F)
qyracuse 6/5 ©020 0. W/ID Fa.lrly good s:mna.l out some C.b i
ror: WNUS, (Lrh). : i L
_ _'_I\"euman 11945 5/4 s/off -for n'y 11 ;
Al\r_ N_ICP e E‘a@'

h 'stn hro (FL‘P)
P_B.»V long SO‘L"“ht afte:r ‘U.ntll 6/13 C 1945 -.7‘ : ;

A11 alon'e w/no II‘s
(I‘I“)f c_:aund_ 11i\e the

ater o I'irst time: off smc _vthey;-p_
CA, Cotn '11a in’ C u113 '5/18 w/fair ‘signal & MoK mx, {r

"VOCN L niin poor at 0130

:;Z_WPNX CA Co}.urr bus in all a.lona 5/18 C 0100 w/C &W ‘.'uer‘f1ng SN astern

:-._Ala. an a and W esterrz Ceorgxa{ Mo L‘on‘t they verify? (DF) They
: "By the wa.y, WPNX__zs 11censed
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R eeeeeeee*#**e****#*#*#******#*************#***#*m****************#**# v*.:o f
- .1480 WSAR MASS, _Fa.ll River rips the paint off the wall every nite, ‘proving - R

- Shel's point that they beam: it north.: (DE) ‘Very intere stmg,
:Dave: - They're weak here. at mght ‘only 55 miles east. ‘- M_D

o _;'.1490 WABJ MICH Adrian in like semi~local on: 5/18 @ 1154 wlMoR & few IDs.

Never ‘hrd before, mow. blastmg in here. (DF) - Hrd 6/4 1830. (Brh)
U WGCH CONN Greenwich: s/on @ 0352 on 5/25 w/SSB & alot of QRM. (DF)
: '_ .1530 WI—IYP PA, North East in:good on 6/28 @ 0730, lots of IDs.. (DF) -
S 1550 ‘WOKJ MISS, - Jackson finally ID @ 0020 6/10; Negro pgmmmg. : (DF)
L UWEXT ‘CONN, Hartford- good at’ s/off 1830 4/28. {QKE) -
'.":._--.'-'WNTN MASS, Newton way u/WEXT w/s/off 1830 4/28. (QKB)

. WPAZ NY, Utica way u/WVAB 1845 s/off 4/28, (QKB) QTH: Kingston, N. Y,
' WSER MD, Elkton ID 1841 4/28, (QKB)

SUWVABR. VA. -:-ergmm Beach xInt at’ 1845 s/off 4/28 4/29. pleasant s/off (QKE) i

' ""WKBA VA ~ Vinton finally hrd w/Lifeline & s/off 4/29, ."10 000 red hot watts, |

L KB Cowboys. ", (QKB Onta.no) i
'_'-_'_WLOA PA _Braddock a complete surprise W/ 1930 s/off 5/4 new._ QKB) g
U WBVMNY, Utlca. poor 885 5/4. (QKB) © R
o .':1.56_0_:__1WT0D OHIO Toledo arnved ‘via loop 6/13 @ 2001 w/C&W mx, (Brh)
- 1570 ‘;:WKOL NY, Amsterdam test 2317-2327 EST 6/14 w/tt Seefns WEKOL is. the
iR " only USIcangeton1570...drat! (DE) :
L 1580';-"='-WPUV VA, Pulaski weak r/c ID 0023 4/14. {QKB) : I RS
S 2L WVKO OI‘HO Co}.umbus hrd 5/18 1834-»1849, nu]:nerous ads‘ (SZ) L
R '.:':.".-:._:':--_}_WPGC IVID Mor 'zngslde grd tentahvely 6/16 2311 w/ancmts for Wa.slnngton

area.."'fi_(SZ) ‘Must have been an emergency broadcast Steven, as. :

SR . ‘they are a daytnne-only station. =MD o
0015900 '-f::WCnG PA ‘Chambersburg xInt on r/c 6/5 @ 0015 Wlped that pesky WAKR

oo sooon o right off the radio!!! - (DF) - e
S 5"-_.'-__;'-WGGO NY Salamanca, good WIWAKR @ 0631 6/28 (DF) O AN
1600 WHLL W VA, Wheelmg in fair w/WWRL/GJRNIWAAM @ 0630 6/28 (DF)

: CONTR_‘[BUTORS: L

5 .'___(QKB) Quentm K Brown -_,_5_9 Kemlworth Streiat.._; Ottawa. 3 Ontano

: _--'Z-(GHE) George Bryson - 8762 Hosmer = Detrolt, M:.chlga.n 48214_

. (DE) David Egan ~ 12A Andrew - Valleyfield, Quebec = .= =
' (DF) " Da,ve Fa.ulkner - 1430 Pme Grove Ave, - Port Huron,

Ivuc}ngan 48060 B

".:-.(Brh) Bruce R, Hen‘nburger - 817 Rawhns - Port Huron, Mlch1gan 48060

| :;'--ﬁ;'---_'-f(JJ) sz .Tankowsk:. -1 Meadowbrook Terrace

""Corfu, ‘New York. 14036 ¢

.-_'(GLM) Gary L, Munn - 24 Whlte E1rch Terraoe - Kinnelon," New. Jersey 07405
e -_-.:_(1_'0) Fred. Osterman - 436 North Foregt Road « W1111amev111&, New York 14221

- (FDP) Fred Prechtl = 6128 Glade Ave --Cmc1nna.t1 Ohio 45230
- -'_(SZ) Steven Zu’m‘nerman - -Yorktown House ZC = Scarsdale, New York

Jay Raent 469 Tnwood Road - Plttsbuxgh” Pa. 15237

i --._-.'Loca.l WZUM-—159O daytime has qu1t its rock-soul format andis now underground
SN ‘music forme.t fu11t1me, except for a f.ew ”Polka Hours. RLE 'I‘hey have also stopped
f.--prmtmg an SC,  WIIC-TV has also stopped prmtmg their SC. ~Local KQV-FM

which pla.ys the ABC Love tapes f om_New York, plane to go. 11ve broadcast thzs

- summer, ‘New addition to the sha.ck" is.a nght-]&ht FM tuner, -All SCers plea.se S

i ' "_'_-__:wnte.  The 1st three that do write and send 5C!'s will get a. WZUM 5C, Ionly ha.ve
- three left to ‘trade, Also, to. a.ll that 1 ha.ve ‘gent to in the pa.st monthe, please do

"-'._reply. WEEP-IOBO is how. 50 000 watts dayt:me. 735, good DXmg & SCmg.
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g '._-regmn is: Eastern Canada.), I know. tha.t PRK ha.s put a 1ot of work mto the CRCy
- have just - taken my . techn1c1a.n ham test and my tech tlcket should be arrwmg in
i the mail sometune in August IEE Check for. renewai is in the ma.11 A will'b
SRS moving to college in. September, but I will not:.fy you of new’ address as soon as

- '- ..:; ;1"/(:' o

_:':’-_that :WKDO has one of the youngest sta.ffs in’ the country, w1th the owner: aged 30 o
et :'-__;fthe ma.na.ger aged 26 . and the CE 1e 16! 3

o _-."_.j'-'promptl'y ans_wer:letters. A
i :'.111 the CPC"’ 73's and keep up the eummer DX

.":"....f.fmally verified afte_ Ij._s"elnt ema f/up repor :

Skt |

S QSIvIa.rk Drogm. 190-19.88 Avenue, | Woodha.ven, New York 11421 -
: 3.Hello agam after my long.absence from these pages. I agree ‘with. DEE that.PRK
""" 'should; ‘receive ‘the Ted: Va.s:r.lol:oulos Awa.rd Asa new member of the CPC (My

T

| '--_po_ss1b1e. ~Just recewed a v_/l from WKDO in L1berty. _Kentucky for the:.r March n
“In the letter_: D_anny L. -:;Bazley. L u'ector of News and- Public Relahons told me

I—Te mv:ted all DXers to 11"ten to t

: Muiuiplier, b \ .Repor in’
Nov that sch i _1 is: out I'd hke ‘to. -'hear from other IRCA.ns and I.will" -
_Ieo, does anyone have any.tlp_s on mcreaemg % of repiy

T i Lafavette HA-?OO
.:Gre_etmgs’_. fans. i _For the people ‘who' are mterested in’ ha.vmg a'EC: conventmn, 1f 5
: ' sted ir '__'c_:_\ne here in Detroit this sunn'ner,*ss'di-op me a‘line. - WIBT
At_tenhon anyone: W1th a reel -£0- reel G
:'-'_or Caeette recorder_. : 1f you have a cop' of NIy Nev ' y

Y :Ron Chrlste

T old ‘and a. soph at the State’ Umvers:ty of NY at Buffalo,
_'-:-_'Antenn is 2
e been ve rie slow lately,

I am workmg-:_two jobs during the summer, ‘and 'avera.g"eﬁ'_._'5'.';work: hours per:wezek:

s my first report:

'____ECDXF L guess I'm due for am 1ntro 4 18"

. 'Engmeermg'- The'ma.' 80
ot : 1gh. also: :
've been. DXmg smce 12/68 and_. ‘have a tota.l of 7 .. S
.u_t con51der1ng 1.‘haven't wrztten a. report 1n over': two monthe,i_'j
- Only.recent QSL wsav/ ' L

I plan to__get_ ba.ck to the dxa.ls a.bout

Your statement. re'fbeacons'us groesly untrue.

i _._.:__BOD 'assed:-a'_prOposal

; : ‘sunset:in Wj _ _'Mb) Congrats-.to T"W & RB on: ome'
. _-_'excellent catches m__-.the 5/2 _'DXM FJ‘P You_ DXWW gets better and "better W1th 'ach_l_-:'___-..-'-

_1ssue"1t'e really --great'_.-_.. 3'5 and best of DX'
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fﬂm*m***; **#******#****¢*#***#***##*************¢******** ****¢**** Hedgek
o 1 Jim Jankowski 1 Meadowbrook Terrace - Corfu, NY 14036
: the 6/13 DXM (which arrived on'6/17) 1 flippad my lid! My beautiful -
L '.-10 15 lme IDXF report cut down t0 7. lmes' “Who' did the echtmg? __'(Your report was

e .:fedlted & re—typed at Pubhsl’ung J::teadquarters in R1vers1de, Jim, = MD) T offer. B
' ' &11:_01'5 echt my report but for wha_,te_v;_ar got m DXM wa.sn't worth prmtmg.

By the' way, .
Tota.ls now at 1100-/_685‘*‘
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. Dave Faulkner - 1430 Pine Grove Ave - Port Huron, Mich, 48060 -
] 'f-Greetmgs Grupe! - What happered to EC last issue. " Spent $1.30 to call ML to
s "-explam that report: Would be late. - “He sazd OK,: Should ‘have arnved Fnday :
- {Your; report did not arnve unt11 Saturda.y a.fternonn, Dave too late even to mazl
. directly to R1vers1de untyped
SRS members) send your reports at least :Eour days pnor to the deadlme date.-_ You
. 'bave to realize that it takes a letter 24 hours longer to get to the Cape than to
S '_,@T-_.Boston. MD) Prh was. upset too and h15 should have arrwed on tmxa.‘.*-.’_N_ew:_ mem- Al

_;sectmn ed & .se.nt to ‘all new ‘members. "explammg'.'how to s_en'_ _'_'_réports fb DFX’ DXR
_'--:'-&: de_a.dline 2)a convenﬁon_commlttee to ‘set’ the. plac and

_.-'WHNI & looped:WROE to permlt #2 reception of WKMH, Brh h_a_; s g o
.. there is no-one to call & discuss the. 1a.te_st-b1g ' _a.tches. 510/20 '35/11 6/2 5/1

'-.'Wa.tch out I'm on: my way to 1000, 73s. ' .

o Bruyce:Ry He1mburger - 817 Rawlms St. e Port Huron, Mzch

o HL gang : .’Sul_ce I:Xmg has _been curtaJ.J. ed by'{school lately, th1s cdhtnbutm wﬂl
_'j’-'_be'mostly trivia and. : ents, | '
‘from CFOS v/q, . CHFI v/l; and WSBA" v/qf.-_

_f:_Iiha.ve ogged 60 new. stations in 3: months, (I _ :

for an EC'er?) (Well, cons;dermg your. 'f:otals, ’d say fazr. Now if . your tota_

_ -;‘was 1500 and: you logged 60 new gtns in 3 months it would be phenomenal. = MD)

. .“For EC'ers who need Sa 'ka.tchewan,-_ C.'IGX 940 i good after CBM mghtly leaves

PR the 'a_u‘. 80s111 'I‘o the' techmcal-mmded members could any of you tell me how
toaligna Colpztts LCO if '3I¥-s_end you’ the achematm? New '

I p1ty"a.11 you semors’}‘(andnundercla.s smen for that matter’)_who have'to ta.ke exams :

Cias our progresswe school has suspended them or’ ‘seniors. mth a.__y? brams atall. T
. This provides me with an otherwise lost Monda.y morning for early DXmg. :George S

. ‘Bryson: Beware the long arm of the FCC, . Hope your hundred milliwatt: power s

S ‘. meter can take it. . lam’ takmg ‘a va.catmn to chwmland 80( n'where I hope to. Bee R

R ';f'(and hear) whyr he's the grand old man -of the broadcast band. - Good huntmg & 735.

inlvERaE Quentin K, Prown'- 59 Kenilworth St - Ottawa 3, Ontario :

i ‘ow _what a. tiny section in the June DXM’* I had sent 2 rpts, somehow they;must _-;_
o :_.'.__-_n"t____have reached you Marc' -~ (The '

"WSKI.wa.s"welcomed as. .
"fzt 1s the one and only stn 1n "Verrnont‘s éapztal In a week I‘ll be: DXmg from a lo-
. cation 20 miles outside Ottawa - it will be qtute an experience to hear no adjacent
_".3:.-;_1_'channe1 slop from Ottawa stns. Here at my QTH, 1 ha.ve 5 NSP stns. w1th1n 6 mﬂes,




IN R}ITLY TO MARC Al\]]] JIM__WIe:Ec, your statement (pege B) that J:Lm'e report was’ edlted_--_
i by me is J.ncorrect.;- ‘His :ceport (the or:l.glnel stencily is” '
'-_-.reprlnted below) UELS re—typed a8, aecurately a5, poes:.bie By comparing: hlE report.

“with the rTe-typed version in 1ast issue, itiis.clear that any . deletions by edltors

'_'-were unlrtentlonal end done by you or C—ene.__ UC}ST (fer WGST) wes my type and I am

_-_.J1m Jankowsk1 --:'-.-ll Memdowbreok Terrace - Corfu, N Y 14\)36 - S
___ewdy ]I‘X _has been very poor. In fact it ha.s gone ‘from bad’ to worse.__ The -
' v 3 : A (ul'OVlIlCB #6) WINZ CKPC .

t_':up to B6. 075993670886 .Wow' : 73
f Marc DeLorenzo < 35 Sylvan Dr1ve - Hvannls.

"M'aié’s;. 02601

| ef 1tf Am now ba.cix at 35 ylva,n for the' surniner

-L.'J:Lm 8 report .‘LS es recelved the ma;or dli‘ferenee :m last 1esue was :my.-_-error on W(}ST
'wh:Lch was: typeﬂ as. WCST an: em:o:r: T readn.].y eccept the blame :{‘or melcmg.-_ The KOAI'
[ eTTOT WAs. appe.rently J:Lm 8. T (:DEE) would again like to- comment (on +he ‘basis of
the last stencils and - thee that At would -be: apprecleted if: editors: weuld use type'
S '."-__wr:Lte:ce WJ.‘bh which they he.ve expemence. An BN Executlve requa.ree a thorough
S ":knowledge of _typeeettlng i ) ' !

gust 15th DL, Grent Mannmg, :
‘mssume the duty: of prepars.ng

_ :ﬁ}Th:Le w:.ll:._ T"ema,ln so-auntil.
ee:cs i‘:com Pres:.dent M:Llce Noruham ag’ to thls edltorshlp.- '

D :'_-’PI{I‘.SIDEI\FI."S BEPORT N_J.ke Nen_:tham had planned a eten011 fDI‘_"‘thS_ J.seue melrn.ng en ' _' o
SR offlc:l.al announcement of Grant'e temperary status and: offlclally_;

. c:alllng D_I‘ volunteers for Mj.dwest IDX Reundup but"eueh a’ etencll he.s not been re'

: "_..---'ee;l.ved.j.-__"'_-'It w111 probe.bly appee.r next 1esue.;_ __; . ' ' RIS

LﬁST lvmmn TIPS If you've any last “minute tips for the 'J\ugust i )'th”lssue, they -
B L Loan he. phoned in, untn_l .a.i‘ew hours ‘before mailing of “the ‘bulle-

_ ;‘IO.'JEVBI‘, beeause the ‘summer 1ssues hr,_ve_'p oven very Uan‘EdlC m,.ble,-' J.t :.en't
to ' - -1ne for next issue : :

. COWNTION COWHEITTS To those o.f you gelng to t‘ne Cenvent;.on, how a‘nout a volunteer
R S S : to uype up. ‘the-list of members An e.ttend'mce and glve the hlgh-
._":"jllghte‘?’ In 1968, J.t was months before the 1nformat3.en appeared " Last yea:::', At
.. mever did get in prlnt' "j;;iIf_';you re w:Lll:Lng, plej se- get in uouch wz.th M;Lke I\Iorthal_l_i

':i?_cenmmmzoms HANDBOOK 1971'?...D0es anyone T :
: " Ziff-Davis. (publlehers of: Poptronlc
o .pu'nla.sh"further ed:.tn.one of 4hHi ho"b’by—orlented puhl_

7 APPEARS AS TF THIS ISSUE WILL GO OUT ON SUNDAY EVENTNG, JULY 12,  SEVERAL DAYS
| BERORE THE SORFDULED DATE OF PUSLICATION. EXTRA COPIES VILL BE A1 [ CONVENTION




"-ff,f;580 CFRA ONT ‘Ottava fair mlx1ng w/UHP's oc 6/23 0117~0145 w/rr & “Adventures

'"‘f_??faso**WYDE**ALA Birmingham exc. in KOA mull w/ £/c mot per list 0152-0201 6/11

,;;3Iﬁf920°gKABK:ﬂABK ‘Little Rock good but fady w/rr: 2325 6/5of”(NB);
930 MO0 MO, Poplar Bluff s/on T&C 0622 5/19. (RCE) .

””;fL1050 WPAG . MICH, Ann Arbor ATN news 1900-1920 5/11 u/WDZ WLIP. (RCE)

'””f%{jlzzo WLPO IIm, ZLaSelle s/off 1800 6/26 (B

18 July 1970 L MIDUEST ZDK RDUN'.DTJP ' Sl B Page 11 :
EZDITOR “Lymn.- D, Broolcs fme Bo:x 253 B Ponca Cl‘ty, Oklahoma 74601

S EXE. DEADLINE “August 7th._ ?Double spac:e all reports & use one: s:.de af . paper only.- i
(NOTE ‘The - stenclls for this issue's Midwest seotlons were ﬁyped at’ pub ‘hdgejothet
. earller publlshlng a.nd ma.lllng da‘be :E‘or ‘f}hlS :Lssue coni‘llcted w:.th L;y'rm'“'vacatlon)_'-:.; :

R of the Falcon.": Slight WIBW QRM. (AK). . |
:._750 ????.'UnID w/men talking in EE o/HJKD 6/22 0018.; Gone at 0023 VOlCE_ :
o o familiar; looped towards Feirbanks. If not XFQD, who?. (1K)

(2nd Thurs, ); sent 2 nice, & guick v/c. (AK)

[ NH, Rochester 5SB s/on’ 6/10 0400 u/WBEN. -_ (AI{) B
'-j'_.':ALTA ‘Edmonton, (itCT’) '.:Bombed in a‘t 034'7
Ll 6/12 W/xr & spots for A & VW, "Canada's ba.ggest ‘burger.” (AI{) :
'~'f94o CJGx_qSASK Yorkton C&W "Total Power GL"- 0340 5/19 (?GE) ~~¢-,___

960  CKWS - ONT; Kingston s/6ff 0105 5/16. (WB) L
1010% ¥KHVN*#NEB, Lexington fantestic sig o/KLRA 6/18 0455-0500 w/TT & oc (AK)j-

“MoR good music about 0230°5/10.

. 1100 . XREX . CQLO, Grand Junction hr& 2102 w/MoR 6/15 NEar S88. tlme, but stlll o
Lo e Tmost daytlme DX+ (quT) : S B
1150 wGou TENN, Chattanooga, BT 0211 ID 5/25 (REE) ,g;t.:

: - MAN, Brandon -good w/MoR 0115 5/16 (.NB)

_-_QUE Vllle ﬁe la. Pooatlere surprlsn.ngly good o/‘vEEBA UIFE 21¢2 2148
i __-_e3-6/11 in FF. w/CBC_-pgms & ovm MoR mx, (AK) : Lo
J. FLA, Jacksonville u/o. UJAS 0258 6/17 w/"Pacesetter Naws . Feature
.. modern C&W. mee Ve (AK): Gn
R WISC, Portage rough ome at s/off no'SSB, 6/6 2045 (AK .
LBK ~ ILL, DeKalb w/rr 5/15 1912, (mB) :
N0 ‘KANS, Dodge City hrd w/MoR T 0623 /15 w:Lth some, splatter i‘/KRUX.. (GWT)
30 KBWD  TEX, Brownwood hrd with s/on, ‘prayer, and C&W mx 0530 6/17. (GWT) -
M NY, ‘Syracuse in good o/KCBC 6/13 0145~ 0200 w/Shalcey 5 Plzza contest

. /1490 CHYM ONT, Kitchener above WABJ and the mess w/rr 0255 6/25_.(AK)
21520 WLOV - ILL, Loves Park, C&W, Mutual News u/VHOW 1830 5/19. (mem)
;;;_1550** SHN**MICH, Fremont, ET/mx 0015~0115;“then r/c,'*

§ "TV Trivia." V/c, Tnx to VNUS finally being off.: fLI{)

Y OHIO, ‘Pomeroy, ET hrd 0005-0020. tune-out u/WNUS 5/20 (?CE)
IT. “TEX, Dalhart hrd w/commercials 0632 6/15. (GWT) - s S
O K‘I, ‘Dwenshoro: w/lBlll Cosby record, .s'g:cocery storé'_'__pot_u/ EEIIIl--loca'l WIMS :
1945 5/11, (RGE) - S : i
-.coLo Aurora hrd w/almanac and MoR.6/15-O641.“(GUT) i ;u,;;;ﬂ

3. ME, Westbrook s/on 0401 6/22, -into rr.. State #46 heard, (
0K 5C, Greenville rr mx 0130-0200 5/8.: (RCE) - e
PP ,-MINI\T, PoBsibly KBUN on" s/oi‘i‘ 0100 6/26 mentlonlng address as: 502
GoiaiAves, which corresponds o address :given in NRC. Logs Help‘ (I\'B)-;g_
) KANS, kmmﬁmnwabmﬁﬂyvﬂpn@esﬁjo&w (mm); e
S BIG NG, Greensboro. W/HI 0330 6/14, poor u/UOHO.;(AK)”
't};14so+*KmHs**ARK ‘Berryville f£/c & ET ID hrd 0420 6/1. (RCE)
0 KLEO . KANS, Wichita hrd 6/15 0606 w/rr (T belleve, hl) (GUT)

”-m***UIos**MICH, Tawas City r/c 10030-0045'5/5. (RCE)

alls from. Tremont: i

-..To ok phone t

G - area during ET. (NB) . o ;

UMIR UISC Lalce Geneva, local baseha,ll'game 1845 5/19 :(RCE)

V:flSGD**WKDO**KY, leerty had unlisted £/c 0304-0317 6/11 (2nd Thurs). (2K)
KQY.X**MO Joplln caught an 1D at 0145 6/22 du:r:lng OC tes‘b. Best 1:1550111‘1

ool yet; do they verify? :(AK) £ L '
1570 _wﬁrﬂ*ﬁwzso,:Appleton,~ln?tr mx - s/off 2015 5/19 (RCE)




1580 ¢ KDAY - CALIP, Senta MDnlca hrd w/rr 5/17 0551, AﬁOP frequency. (GUT)
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1590 " XVGB  KANS, Great Bend hrd with s/on and nx ‘headlines 0600 6/17: (GUT)

__16_00_'--_-1@33 ST, Borger m:a m.th C&i mx: 6/17 0615 “Good: s:r,gnal (GW")

' R/C's PER TiCA F/C LIST: SRR pnd SUN SUN: KXRA-1490 W (RCE) -
gt MON: KGHL~T90 - MONT . ERGE) G 3rd TUR: UGAP-:LALOOQ?J.“EMT gacE
- 1st BAT: WSHI-1550 MICH (NB) T VHPLEG-14T0 CTA L {(RCE) .
T WIRV-1550 KY gma) f ST UWVNA-1590 CALE (RCE)
© ' Lst SUN: WMAY-970 TLL® 1\TB) S KBRX-1350 0 MEB RCE% :
. /:2nd TUE: KCHR-1350 MO an o L KFGD-T90) ¢ WD, ERGI:) e
0 2nd FRI: WNJH-1580 WJ - RCE 7 Brd WED: WKBJ-1600 - TENY (RCD%
o WuBZ-1360 NI RCE S0 3rd THU: WIZM-1400 ¢ TENN (RCE). o
o \cBRG-1590 PA - (‘m . 3rd SAT: WAKX-970. WISC %““B) L
S _-2nd SUN WCBL-1290 KY - ch) --“EAth -'Mm;:f WEVE-1340 - MINN (RCE) .. . . @
_wcgz—99o ILL (ch) .UXCL—135O ILL (ch) BRI T

-' NB-—~—Hé11 Earﬁlett-« 717 Fark Drlve-~ Verona, Ulscon51n 53593
. RCE---Rick Lvans - Box 1988 - Gary, Indlana 46409 g

o AK-—-——Andy Kw1atkowsk1 = 9624 Avenue M - Chlcago, IllanLS' 60617

;_'GUT"—wGeorgD Tanner = 8349 Bast Cynress - Scottsdale, Arlz. '85257" (Halll SxmlOO
Sl - SRR - S (Hammarlund HQ—129X) '

MIDUEST DX PGRHM

”“_’:’jEDITGR & DEADLILTE Same as :E‘or tb.e mm}cﬂ._ See 1as1; page.. g

Larrv B chw1n == 5421 South Cllnton Court - Englewood Colorado 80110

:jo}HL gang, I hate ‘to see Lynn resign as MWDXR editor and think he's done & tremendousl{f f
'[3ob. “His: "r/c 8 per 1list" icolumn has helped a great. deal in- complllng the /o 1lst

. f{fand T think his support has been fentastic. At least, we can continue. to. send our’
L DXE report 10 Ponca’ Clty.- Tom Jasmnskl i belleve your: Rmdlo Troplcal on: 1040 . 1ﬂ'

 wf_§Doct0rate. We' w111 miss Dave Cheek: 1n.Denver.,,gaﬁ

©in - Colombia’ rather. than Tl Salvador.. Congrats to Rlchard Uood on: recelv1ng hlS

- SRiel: Tvans — Box 11088 = Garv, Indiana 46409 e SRRl R
”1_,Greet1ngs.; Wo.DX here lately. as a bad cold did. me in. Too:much: s%atic anyhou.w Local_ Q;
- °}J0B=1230.1is now. AH-G off MM only. Totels now 1006/550. ~V/1: CJRN, “v/q HGHL WRAN , ¢

:fﬂfv/pp WX WMBS I am now deflnltely on the! mallzng 1ist of the Ky. Broadcaster's:
'.jwssoclatlon (for no cost; yet‘) Ulll be:in Lebanon, Ky.,'over ?/4 weekend and wlll

ibe: touring WIBN.: Surprlslng that ‘& verie. would turn into.a qulte serious’ corres—:"

:fﬁzpondence. Can't wait for w1ntez -and ‘the new: DX season. Tdea:  We: have an .anti. R
vissue dn’ ‘March where everyone reulntroduces themselves. “How ‘about one, say in Aug.:.,“

Lor. Sept., where guys - evaluate the past season and’ list their: hﬁpes ‘for . the: upcomlng
‘seagon? Could be just as Ainteresting and: perhaps give & good 1n51ﬂht as to what

"';'dlfferent areas of the country offer. for DXing?: -Just ‘an idea 73

_ Fhndy Kwiatkowski' =:9624 Avenue Mi< Chicago: Tllinois 60617 L : S
K-Hlab It's about time T:introduced myself since Jjoining IRCA-in. Peb I'm 28 unmarrleé -
_ﬁworklng the - summer dlsgulsed as an Inventory Munagement Cleric.: ﬂope t0 be back at 3
: 'Illanls—Chlcago cirele: inthe fall’ (maaorlng iniT.8. History). DX is still: holdlng

wup with: 2 new. states e 1.7, Maine == heard.:. Rx'is a Drake. SU—4A “Ant, .is a Drake
" AL-4, 4' Box Loop. Domestic tobels: . BAO/154, 46/38 8/4, 4 few of ‘the veries are’
~from 64—65, but 95% of them came.in the past 7 mo's. Verles dn June incivde: v/c

- KLRA (4 mo's) KGHL KSD WILS WEFB WEP WTMJ WKYZ, v/l WETA WIRV (3 mo!s)+CM KSFA UPET

Y KERYHCM. KFSA+CH WLMJ  WOBL+CHM - WLYB, v/f ULAP (2mo 's): WENK WCIN, * Help' “Anyone ‘have _jv;
A v/s from._WSGO WGAP WVLN WGEN CFGXT It appearc that Free ‘Radio hag finally arrlved ERE

Vf f1n Chicago via WSS Myoice of South: Shore“ ‘heard at fimes: ‘arotmd- 1800 on 645 kc/s v/ iy
;{underg“ und mx., Long 11ve Barry Bondhus' chkapoo Creek 1n 71 75.” PEACE.ﬁ' .:'

  fAPOLDGIES to “Joe Uorcester, Dave Thomas Mlke Danlels, and others whose meterial is’ jfff7?
S on ‘hand ‘waiting: typing and .use in DXM.: Some of ‘the. material will be used:.
fg-next 1ssue,. I’ve alreaéy typeﬂ tco many stenclls thls 1ssue hl‘-—Don Brlckson e
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"._Uell, after quite an'absence from these hallowed pages, I thought it was'tlme to

Geovge-w Tanner - 8549 East Cvpress —-Scottadale Arlzona 85257

cwrite in again, 1. have 3ust ‘revd my. B. S.-degree from Ariz, State: Unlv., in electrlu';ﬁ.il
._ical engineering, ‘but due to the ‘Slovdown in our eccnomy,_T have had: Zero Job offers._
fSllghtly dlscouraglng to sey- the least. DX has just ‘began: ta. plck up: again’ fue tc '
the fact that I have loads of free time: at the present.; Several Kansas stns: have

. peen logged lately, including KVGB~159O ‘KARE-1470, KLEO-1480, KGNO-1370, and. manj

 -jusu&1 Kansans in better than normal. ' The: DT ‘get-together in: Rlver81de was somethlng =

'::rgelse. Toyland is fantastic and should ‘be on the: itinerary. of 2ny TRCA member anyn*u-f” o

~ €-”KALT—15lO has changed its callito KMED with a° "modern country format!. Phoenix now
“has mo less: than 4 C&Y. stns. . Can anybody top ‘that? I hope to be in Vancouver to i
“-attend ‘another conventlon.- It sounds promlslng and I hope 10 neet many members who :

_";;I correspond. w1th..j”hat is, of - course, if T can arrange the - flnanclal end of. thls
. matter..

“where in the western’ states.ﬁ Who- knows, At mny ‘be our next national park, i Localf; '

. 'mI_am 1Dok1ng fcrward 1o the, next. NRC Log, I hope it is worth “the. long walt L
. Please start sending. 1n,materldl ‘for ‘the. next CoF list now. If. cveryone Just checks

':5Lj;the accuracy of their locals, much will be accomplished. 73 and good DX %o a11.:;_:-'"

. 1I'm15, have been DXing for.about 1 year. I, got started by a former TRCA" member."”
- I'started on a Westinghouse litchen radio (yes, a kitchen radio!); now use a Ross |

'ﬁf-;1480., Anybody. catch an BT on 1290, 6/19 at 03107 DX here is. poor. 3.

'“f2551lly hobby Anc 1941 and " so*t of dronped out in: 1947 Old totals' 230 verles, A4

oo totals 76 veries in 20 states.  Recent veries: v/q KVMT WKBW WQXR WEEM UEMP WME e
E ngSAI USPD, v/1 WCAZ UNUS WIOK.; T01 try to! help £ill the Monltor. T30

'ij;ﬁSo_far my summer DX has been rather fruitless as only-a few new ones have been hearﬁ_
o o-Thet is. why I have no DRI urge all of the: members w/antenna problems to; plck'up '
o a copy of the Julyhﬁug&.’Elementary Electronlcs. .There is a plan for a ferrlte

A .:L:D:B, :I

_ ‘Harold -J. Puchalski. —-2303 North ‘Booth = Mllwaukee, Wisconsin ' 53212 S
'-*Greetlnrs, this is my first report:to the: DKM 501 ‘suppose an intro is: expected..”'

HE-2121. Totals:. 219/87, 34/27 states, 5/3 provis. Best catch UVDJ—1320 ‘and WKND-

S ‘Fred: Hendrlcks:—-ll Ravina Park = Decatur; Tilinois 62526 = ¢
3.:My flrst report.  I'am a junior high history teacher uho orlgmnally started thls

.fﬂ_states.: January 1y 1970 my 14 year: ‘old son. and a3 started all over again, Present

Greg Zimmermar: - 3005 South 107th Btreet’ n-Omaha, Nebraska 68124

J‘floop w'ampllfler that gives 50dB gain. Price is: only 48 .
sorry 1o see you stepplng down a8 MyDXR editor.

APproxX. and size ig’ ideal.
You'have ‘done one heck: of

f;;ﬁa good'aob in my. oplnlon and T imagine others share “this thought. Thanks.v To all
Coyons conventlon—goers comlng on the. Interstate thru Omaha, the. door is open for a S
.. short wisit., I live only 1-2 min's out of your way on I-80, Write or call if. you'll._iuf
' n.jgstop ‘80 I'll be’ sure to he: home.: 73'5 to all and have 2 great’ conventlon. GO CUBS #i'gi-'

"Neil Bartlett = 717 ‘Mark Drive - Verona, Wisconsin 53593 -

*e]?UIBA—lﬁlﬂ in Madison ‘is on until: 0300 Set & SM-only w/!Radio. Preea]adlson,ﬂ én underu gHnN
. j;jground show.: “Any: Dﬁers gomng thru thls area on . their way. o’ Uancouver or: otherw1se ';.v
codaremore. than.welcome to ‘drop by, phone is: lluﬁEd.j I would 11ke to “thank: Lynn Brooha‘.iV
« for ‘the great job he has done ‘as editor of our Midwest DX ‘Roundup. ' Recent verles S
'_a;v/l “WAKK, - UKAU._ V/q. CKWS.. . . I° plan on, buylng an’ Heroo, used, thls ‘summer,. Those..

. of you. who ‘have used this rx, pse. drop 'a line telling about it. Gcrrespondents are.'fi””

" club is the way that others will go out of their way o help a person.: I doubt very

.- on an evening shift again-—permanently.  Will be working 1530-0030 CST/CDT, Recent
veries:

" CKCK WKBA GJCA WRIT (1966 -TRCA card, yet!) v/pp WION WWDC WGOK WALE. T-am: runnlng o

. They're. coming slower. than they used to, hl,-
' ' &00ntest next year._ 73 : S

*;.always welcome.: Totals after 1 year of DX: 373/100 37/31, 4/2 6/2. 7 Without TROA,
Ly totals would be much dless, i The: NBSC TEIT. wlll do. better if 1t stavs on: after B
'?_OlOO, whlch is when KKJO_ulgns off, Summer DX llves‘ 73;"” L
. Rick Evans =~ Box 1988 —-Garv, Tndiana 46409 i : G DR
'R}Greetlngs. ‘Totals now 1006/546. T think that one: of the great thlngs abaut theg'

'1 *much that 1 could have verified WALE w/o Ray Arruda’s help. - Mgny tharks!! SI'm back;;_;tg

jfv/l WLAV KCCH.WBAT WROK WI05: WWBZ WARU WIVJH 'KBRX: KPLC - v/q Radlo Belize WGST

: 3-827 returns.. It was a great thrill: to reach that 1000 “hrd mark, now: for 1050.;c.
ey od summerTDX to all'and a great
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H U "Pénk" Ward-— 9617 Panola Uav - Houston, Texas 77055

' and TV DX has opened up action avenues ‘o replace the “Nothlng new'” doldrums of L

- recent: BCB DXing.  XEMT-1340. ‘Matamoros:is only logging of note ang. surprlse topplnﬂ-'

LKVIC Viotorla, ‘Tex. days and VWENV. Monterrey . nights. Taped. Slgnal has 'since dlppeﬂ;_‘. |

'Vbaok ‘IoTe 0T less behlnd the normally heard stos.; Recently bombed out KPFT-FM
. ,Houston ‘is mow back on ‘the air with: +x “housed ‘in- re- ~enforced concrete bunker, muoh

;barbed wire, ‘and- eleotronlc warnlng devices. . DEE: If ‘you run the Mex. Stn List -

'rgand announce lt is avallable upon request_.;{ WLth or without :an :BASE or other oon—.::ff:

S ddtion R flne voe I, for: one, ‘have no quarrel; ‘however, ‘when ‘you debate ‘the. optlon-?,ff
'],{u1th yourself in DXM. thereby openlng up 4o the: membership an’ exploratlon of what is. Q
vrofimore use to the most members.....l must vote to. give up. lengthy- Teports. of. DR
ol questlonable valuo for.a MEx. otn Tist. And don't. throw: that "It‘s only a year i
'old" argument my way, cchum ‘... you Te out’ of llne there' 73‘5 all": .

“Paul 8, .Lotsof - ‘Box 5151 - Tuoson, ‘Arizona 8570% -

TlI have ‘attended every IRCA convention'since Milwaukee in '66 “but Vanoouver appears Q;fof

A-tments., T have: discovered- a maaor ooandal wlthln ARCA. - Unfortunately, IDB would: -

n,out of . the: questlon, 1t‘s Just oo, f&l, ‘and at a poor time, Speaklng of Canada :
_ _For TVA I am voting for C.M. Stanbury II._ Stan 5.8 pIDfESSlonal mag321ne wrlter SR
- “and has probably done as much o promote the Dﬁ.hobby as ‘has any man alive. I havo R
._.-}had the - pleasure ‘of meetlng Stan ‘on several ‘zccasions, and T-only wish that a. few
q-of his. nany orltlcs ‘could flnd thelr way'to the Buffalo. suburb of Crystal Beach.

T.defy: anybody to meet CMS and not emerge with great respect for his. aocompllsh—-w

 ﬂJnever Prlnt detalls.; If-anyone is 1nterested, Just’ drop me:a - 5¢ card.: :In addlﬁlon -

.fffoSorry that I'had to quit the West:Coast Forum: ‘after: such a short perlod as a new
CornIRCA member - North Pole, Alaska is a nice plaoe to v151t but I wouldn‘t want to

4o my news work, T am ‘also KTET's evenlnﬂ ‘engineer. “Before I. sw1tch from 10kw to- .

-“__:1kw at sunset, I am - always careful. to get in the stn ID on- hlgh power.; Just prlor};
%o the change (2230 in July), listen for, "The now. -sound-of +the 70s, this is KTKT, .

._-?-luoson'”f Format is rock. We should be. qulte easy durlng oSS throughout the Uest _Jw
'T;[and Mldwest “CE is-Henry Huﬂaon‘ -T'.X. Thrush FOREVER" : :

“TPom Garcla-— Box 15144 = Tuoson, “Arizona “B5708 =

"-.fgallve there..; -yrs ‘was enough.” T am bulldlng a ‘new house’ 9¢st of: Tucson, up. on a:of& “

S buried. utlllty 11nes.; To: oelebrate this ‘happy. event, I have ordered a. Hammarlund

”oL;HQ~200 xx; 'should ‘be here- by the end :of . June._ I1'd like to invite: anyone ‘who wants. i

- to.check: this: model out to stop by 9522 Last Trall Rldge ?1ace, East Tuoson, afteroj_ R
_&ugust lst.-;..- - .' 3 L

-,_w1th "URD, ! whloh stands for. "Underground RESldentlal Dlstrlbutlon," or)

“John Carlson - 2642 Solano Clrole —-Tuoson. frlzona 85706

"ff(Re091ved at pub, hdq. by DEB) ‘What in'the world ‘happened? Slnoe I joined the
e ‘club a few months - .ago, T ‘have. recelved only one bulletin, And: may ‘I+-also ‘have fhe SE
. :Hew Member Packet soon. I have spolen to {two other members here in Tucson. and - they_ﬁfﬁ“

igaide T woula be Jucky if.T.got it within iwo years: tlme. .I.am not. & complalner,;;ﬁqf_.?;

S hut T ‘had ‘no”idea ‘the ‘club was 80 slow.; “Action Please!: Taster receipt -of New:. e
“ Member Paoketo to new ‘members would cause “them to have more interestiin the olub.;g-ibge~
ks don‘t even have a. membershlp o;ld Moy, I hear: from you? (Apologles $o:John and :

- others vho haye had ‘to.vait several woeks/months for NiPs. John wes sent.a sample fital

- bulletin only nine: weeks before ‘his ‘letter. lis: membernhlp, third oldss, Was
-;'reoelved 2. bit.too late: for the next: issue: out; two issues had ‘been mailed and.

__:o,one was. probahly slowed by the ma 115. “TNew. hember Packets are not prepared in ad—.“_ _o:f
o vrance 80 there is- always at: least ‘some delay An- malllng them.. Membershlp cards are’ .
- processed in Bnglewood Colo., by Larry .Godwin ‘and mailed out. wmth the first 3 oz 0

“bulletin thereafter., A1l members - should ‘realize “that’ every: p0531b1e ‘effort: is. made;ﬁ'
- to.assure: that: you- get fast serv1ce._ But a few thlngs ‘must come first such as R

- work and sleep. 'If you do have. any'problems, don't hesitate to: wrlto,_we'll d .our
*gbmst to 1nsure you re. satlsfled wlth every aspect of the club DEE) R

i1970 IRCA Conventlon Auotlon There ‘is stlll time, PYGVldEﬂ Canadzan mall service

“ig back fo pormal now o7 send in"a proxy card: to;ji5 '

_ -ﬂdonate somethlng for the “auction, ALl pvooeeds g0 1nto “the olub trﬂasury for the '
--Hj'bettapment of the:bulletln.~ See Don ErloLSOn 5 Uest Coast DX Forum report.féDEE
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“-f;_qumgt Please use BST. only, double—space ‘between items and. use’ one side of the

'”,;{730;;KULEjjUAsH, Fphrata. MoR, some C&lW. ' Sked: 0800-1SS M-Sat; 0800-2000 Sun.-
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'*Deadllne-ﬂ Thursday, mine days before pub. date. Hext deadline:  August 6 1970

paper Please. 1nclude frequency ‘and your 1n1tlals w1th each 1tem

.
‘4 b aest: b b b l]JlIIlIIl_LIJ_|]lII| (I} I i I AS  D SV B S Il
T L llllilllll[iltlllltllil||0|JlliIIT7!Jllilll|||i||an|u;||||| T

"-f““SEOE?KENIjZALASKA Anchorage, 6/15 0355 usual T mX. Good, nlce to hear :
S UKICY, dn midsummer. -Alasks is on' DST. (REW) _
S K¥FYR D, Bismarck in ‘w/exc, sigs 6/16, 0240-0300. (GH) = :
560 KPQ ' WASH, Wenatchee, poor sig from 0220 tlll s/off at 0700 SM 6/14 (JLT)
S (Are those times right, Jerry? DEE). -_;;._;;
_ 'ID ‘Nampa, verie rcvd for 4/27 recentzon, 0732—0753 (JHA) 6/21 0100
. w/slop from KVI-570. (cH) " M 6/22, good 0445-0505 w/rr my (SK+)
R B.C.y Vancouver fair MM 6/22 0350=0410 v/vaguely C&lW. mx.q(SK+) 5 ;_
> SASK, ‘Saskatoon’ 6/22 at 0235 w/rr ﬁhru domlnant CJOR who was on with
s i talk show, (DGC) : :
620 _ﬁn;;ORE “Portland ran AW W 6/15.
i 0 e mx and promos. (SK) ' ' s
630 KOH ' NEV, Reno good here 6/21. 0405 0430 w/cl mx. Sent v/q. (SK) (BP)-h;[ﬁjf
Coi i K700 o WASH, Opportunlty.; ‘MoR . format,'"00u51n Radlo”' “GRA: . Box. 123, Spokane.,,jg!,;
'-‘;“650;fKORLf“HAWAII ‘Honolulu poor: M 6/22 0515-0537 wher lost About:the only read- .
Cooooowiwoo . able stuff were the "KORL" promos. MoR mx. Bad QRN and KTI slop (SK})_:T_ -
670 KBOI ID, Boise exc. but some ENBR: slop 6/25 0000 w/nx.“(SK) B L
=<-;jrov°?,junlned 6/22 2t 0237 w/TT and very faint ID, which I belleve was | KOZN ID. Lo
: . went somethlng like "KOZN on the alr for purposes of ET . not sure 1f' oo
S D) sald KOZN tho._HDLP9 (DGC) S
: :j_jlonyIRO-QWASH Seattle falr sig durlng John Dav1dson,shDW'6/1. V/q in 5 days (JLT)];?}

'"uw:NSP? (REU) Fal j6/23 0141-0200 WLth;__

S Akw-D daytlmer,'"Coulee Radlc" ID on the hour: '"Thls 13 KULE the
S ... Voice of central’ Washlnﬂton, ‘studios” Ephrata ik (BP) SR
. CKLG " B.C., Vancouver good 6/20 0044~0104 w/rr mx, spots

- KWIL  ORE, Albany fair MM 6/29 0308-0330. w/rel. pem. {SK)
YO TEX, Lubbock. 6/22 0634 farm price rpt; 0642 1oca1'wx.
i H__nant KWIL ea511y 100ped Tex..#74. (?BW)

Véry good domln_;fif;

. JRB, serving Uash. and Iﬁaho from Spokane."'(BP) .
fWASH ‘Burien has requested this call. (DEE)" May ‘Soon become a realltj.
Now llsted 1n.phone book as’ Suburb "Broadcaster_:an “T975 John St
S Seattle._ ‘Phone MA2- -2052. (BP) SR
5 _BEO;QKICY:.ALaqKA Nome, ‘6/15 s/off SSB 0403, *;Qulte good (REW) S '_g,-,
H.”Tﬂﬁg,CJJCL{B C., Lengley 0250 on 6/22 w/usua1 C&W mx, killed chances for KIGY.,(DGC).t,j,
O BT70. WML LA, Wew Orleans good 6/25 0030 w/Eye Witness News.;(SK) L R
.-900 :CJVI. B.C., VL?to§1a good 6/20 0114 0131 w/rr mx, phone calls to guess ﬁl

v Eong.e (BK S

920 KOLO NEV, Reno good, 6/24 0524-0340 w/MoR Y. Sent v/l CM
. KELP ' TEX, El Paso fair MM 6/22 0601-0613. w/rr mx . (SK+).} -

_:_ﬂ?_ﬁJKxLY ﬂUASE, Spokane good MM 6/22. 0613-0615 . testing -w/0C; ID. 0615 (SK+)

71930 KTKN . ALASKA, Ketchiken hrd w/KHJ at s/off 0200 6/29 w/SSB.:(PM) "““ﬁ;g~
- KSEI 7D, Pocatello good here 6/22 w/KHJ nulle& 2303"2329 W/MDR mX-Q Sent v/q, e
el oM schedule.p(SK) i D
3:j*.KAGI””O?E, Grants Pass good here 6/25 2216—2232 lost to KSPI “THad MDR. :Ing}fﬁi,'

o000 222205, then dinto Legion bb game. KHJ nulled. (SK) ol e

) IZWASH, Yakima mow rr. ID on hour;;“Pau51ng brlefly-fcr stn ldenﬁxflcatlon,_a;g,

--;aﬁ] this.is KQOT; the mighty 93 in Yakima,!' (BP) - s

- B.C., Vernon o/XPRE with CBC nx 0002 6/18. Bven stronver than KJR. (GDD) (e

. - VWASH, Seattle, 6/22 at about 0430, off w/xr problems. for. about 5 mlnutes st
... after I tuned in.- Torgot to write down exach tlme.-(DGC)

. YASH, Richland, rr format, amn,. as 24 hours. . ID 1400 (noon PDST) 6/19, el

oMhig ig KALE, serving - the Columbla River. country from Rlchland AT ER R

oot followed by SSB!  Shades of KRKO...,a_(BP) . SR

970 - XOOK _MDNT 31111ngé"“7KOIN w/ID + T mx. 0030 6/9.v(CA)




-;i}-iﬂldf{KDJWq-TEx “lmarillo. 0557-0600 on 6/29 w/poor 51g. (JMA)
"t=efi;fiQ5§;:CFGPigALTA “Grand Pralrle ell alone w/rr mx + communlty annts 0433 6/14 (CA)_
" 1CB0  KWJJ OHE, Portland, s/on w/SSB 0630 5/25. (BP) ' :

-:Se_f-llzo”fxéﬁﬁj*er ‘Fugene exc. 6/19 2345-0002 (6/20) w/spots, llght mx;}
-'1-51150_;Kﬁnu*;CALIF Dinuba exc.’ 6/20 0003-0031 w/C&W mx. (SK) =

nay 18, 1970
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NS - CALIF Eureka good 6/24 2230-2244.; Lost 2244 when changed to nlghttlme on e
TTEir. pattern.ffGood before, when on dey pattern. Had MQR, 1ocal g
L SIJO'JGS; : (5}:{) : B
E;NDV, TFallon: good here 6/24 2220—2230 e/off._ Non-etop rr tlll 2228 thenjg.'
PRI IR .ff.s/off announcement, SSB.- (SK) i Ll
- '-990f'KTRG‘ﬂHAWAII ‘Honolulu, - Hearing on" llcense now - pestponed untll September. (REU)j'Lﬂ:
5'31000_iKDMOJ:UﬁSH, Seattle exc. 6/19 0152 0206 w/Easy Llstenlng (EL) mx.' Tews. 0200. L
e S Bent v/q.-(SK) e

'jAlta, Calgary very. strong elg for 15 mln._untll e/off. V/q 1n 8 deysn
L7 Heard 6/7. (JLT) _
ZEWYO Casper 6/20. 0141-0201 w/EL mx,
T Sent v/g. (SK) :

news. 0152, s/off w1thout_NA 0201.;w

:l flOQOz;KHAipfﬁAHAII Honolulu returned to.air - qulte e eurprlse

6/25. Is NSP, rrfj
but not as hard as KPOI-1380. (REW) B

:(SK)

" CRWX' B.C., Convention City 1970 logged. 0537-0552 6/29," falr Slg. (JMA)

'"*]_f115o-31113_JCAL1F, Los Anzeles, 6/14 0720 "Music Radio", mostly old hits, EL.. (REw)Tfiﬁc*-

'fej;igjb fkbdKi:DﬂLIF Tulare,

__f;UﬂSH, Pullmen, C&W format, MBS affil.. 1ID: "Serv1ng the" entlre Palouse,,ffqﬁ_f
. Levis & Clark, and: Camas prairie. emplree, thig is KPUL Pullman,-an’; -
'.;j_u “R. L. Hoover stn," or '"KPUL Pullman, a living degend." (BP) oo
%FioRE Portland good 6/19 0056 0112 w/llght m. News, wx 0100. Sent
'j'TEX San Antonl

'}Eq 6/29_-&

AT App o Tun
qﬂﬁB Ci; Vancouver good 6/20 0427—0506 w/moetly 1nstrument 1

Now NSP° (Rﬁw)

O T Gome 000 QBM (SK) . T
'ﬁ-CALIP Loslﬁngeles._ 6/29.ET1ng u81ng recorded 51gn—off announcement,_or
" parts of it; as ID,. whlc'”'es 1n1t1a11y rath”r "nfu lng. Good,
. dominated channel. (REW) S
4G~ CALIF, Stockton good 6/21° 1958—2013 w/spots mms nx, mu510. (SK) L
f;CALIP, Montersy: goed 6/21 0326 0535;when lost Hﬁd rr-mx;'ﬁID at;OBEQ;
i 7 Sent v/1, CM, 8C. (SK) - ; i Gt
CALIF, Sacramento good after. KNBY 1oet 6/21 0355—0537:w/pr0m0, T, (SK)
.JCALIP, San Bernardino has requested call change to KAAR.
" too easily confused with nearby KKAR Pomona..(DEE)f
_"'WASH Ellensburg, ‘MoR, rr, ID; “Serv1ng central wash.
7 this is KXIE." (BP) o : S
B, C., Abbotsford, BXC." W/Shopplng Newe for Chllllweek & Abbotsford 0640 f;
S0 Ton 6/20. Much QRM.(GDD)
T1250 CKTMS CALTF, 'Santa Barbara good: 6/19 0119~0134 w/EL mx pgm.a Sent v/l (SK)
':“1260inERNjTAL1A, Edmonton here M 6/22 0200~ 0213 but dominant only 0200-0201:and . “”:h;.
Sl 0205-0210, inder KGIL the rest of the time. MNx,. 1nstrumenta1 mE, (SK+)
6/12 0758 s/on wocal SSB.. Domlnant..(REW) - -
1 ID, Twin Falls veried for reception 4/27, 0817-0829 w/elopover f/KIA (JMA)
_,ZORB “Grants: Pass.; 6/22 0755 Lerd's Prayer, e/on._ Alone, then level‘w1th
.. T KCOK 's/on. 0759. (REW) - ol ; :
;3TEX Eagle: Pase, 6/14 0530mwe11 afterillsted 0545
- “irregular intervals. level KFJZ. (REW) G Sl
;“W£SH, Colvllle, 1kw-PD~D MDR, ‘some C&W." ID "From around the world andf; 8
. ‘here. at home, "KCVL, The Colvmlle ‘Valley's only: dally news - service; DR
"brlngs you newe.“_ CE- eays they have been hrd in New: Jereey on RS one
3SM, ‘which seems. unbellevable, eepeclally since’ they were operatlng '
st only 70% modulation when I was there.: (BP) . G -“_
-;;KIMLQLWYD Gillette; weak sig’ w/ f/c 6/27 0240m0246 Annt at 0245, Sald had L
S been on air 1ast 15 mins fer freq. measurement purpose";_Reg. 15 mln e-‘ﬁ
G earller acc. to IRCA 1let., Used TT..(SK) £ :

from Ellensburg,

s/off r/c, IDe at :;




:'fAQ1280 KJDYf'CALIF ‘Stockton, 6/14 0129 Amerlcan Entertalnment nxew

':“_f;J;EQQ KMEN}:CALIF San’ Bernardlno “good 6/20. w/rr 0524 0539 Dnly ID was at 0529

'-f';j_j;igoo;;gymof:cﬂzxp ‘Fresno 6/25 0246 dominating w/KOL and 277 off. (DGG)

.:'“}f~¥34QENK?pNjfTEX Pampa, 6/11 noteﬂ yet agaln 0515 w/local wx,'sports.:

.'ege151379e?333Lf}CALIF Corona.” The CE, James R. Miller, 'is’ yery anxiouns to e (BP)sf'

-;fJ'JulY'IB 1970 'f-:-rrL wEST COAST. Ee RDUNDUP N Page 17 i
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1270 GHAT CALTA, Medicine Hat. good 6/20 0400-0424 w/rr mx, Promos for 7 Tlm S

v Mackey..(SK)

jﬁad thls new:;j;i'f:" 
“net affil, to WRC Log. (REW) - '

‘ag: ”Happenlng Redlo KMEN ‘San. Bernarélno."f Is thls an automated
loperatlon during AM hours?? (SK) - ' :

';';ZWKKT.QFLA Cocoa Beach”'6/15 0430 local wxy marlne ferecaat- 0452 11ght
S T ydealsy s Good, mixed. Fla, #1B. (REW) " :
o KAQT 'GRD The Dallee,-"The Golden’ One,” e forma%,_sllght emphas;s on old;es e
L ID on. the hour: M0n- top of the nxfat'ﬁhe top of?the-hour, thls 1s R
i KACI) The Dalles." G z- o A S
_W.'WASH, Seattle, 6/25 0236 aEr for more-than 56 mlnutee, eomethlng aboutjegpg-j
R hav1ng to align with their new" hlghwpowered FM xr. DJ said do waﬁchj T
“the speaker for some slides that he just got from Denmark, which' = i
' he would: e show1ng durlng this spe01al KOL feature (the feature was;_e,ﬁﬁ
”Vt'called Very. orlglnally, "Dead Amr“) you ehould have seen the:~ﬁﬂﬁ_ﬂifj--“
REENNTEI slldes' (pee) . ciniinTo
:.fi????;funIDed 0237 on 6/25 w/rel..show, address glven somewhere in La erada,ajf;f@
R Callf., then after about 5 min's of’ S9+20&b 5135, ‘of £, I don.t thlnkﬂﬂ; S
it iwas KOL with some of thelr problems belng worked oui as’ KOL has e
: S9+70db sigs; help! (DGC) i :
__fCALIr ‘Oakland, 6/25 0245 w/soul mx; ,flrst tlme hrd ‘on; RS. (DGG)
- MOWT; Great Palls MN‘6/22 0305*0505 s/off famr“' x5
- and S8B. (SK+) i
s TR Dallas “fair MM 6/29 0442~0500 w/llght muslc,_
'UﬂSH Ualla_Walla,(Mo?, automatedf1007“accorﬂlng to
__{ORD ‘Portland, formerly KPDJ call change was made16/9
f;“:change format change.a Have not 'seen ‘this" change listed’ anywhere, :
iand qulte a7 eurprlse to dlscover somethlng llke this wlthout warnlng,__
citats 2700 mileg?: dlstance.- Dropped”KPOJ talk (whlch,I'used to engoy)
_'*ﬁand oW mostly "Yesterday" music cldipop y dy
1 gome KFAC. (REW) 6/13, "KPOK—Here
Cverily? . (JLT) '

Thls one sfﬁ-:'“*'

LoREE gettlng to be a- pest.;(REW) s
L1360 KDXT LA, Manfield: noted r/c 0515-O530 6/21._ Poor smgnal w1th QRM from
S 3?'ﬂ%_”' KRHK. (CA) : . J B
?TNEBR ‘TcCoole 90w sure was s/on 0600 5/25, 1nto ABC news._ Covered by
St T KEYZ s/on’a couple minutes later. (BP) Elihely Eo
B fKIDBL.E£§E Grand. Coulee HoR ‘mornings, C&W afternoons, rr eves._ LSS s/off.,gﬁ_fgj
SR M-Baty,” 2000 Sun. " ID: MIHE XX, -this'is KIFDR'in Grand Coulee, o
S Washot o S/0ff 2300 6/15 w/folk song sbout ‘the Columbis River and ~ ' i o
o0 Grand Coulee ‘Dam;" then SSB, ‘preceeded’ by spot which went: "The’ next'ﬁjezejﬁ
'ff3 hrs of: 511ence ‘are brought to “you by ===~ of. Grand Counlee in =i i s
hopes you'll enjoy a ‘good night's sleep on your == brend mattress.uiv :

‘receive rpts of: receptlon durlng the . day, ‘esp. in their null

My, u111er has offered to do a: DX pegm for: th lﬁb ”detalls w111 be
7 worked out when He reburns from vacation. = - L
;ﬁHD ‘Grand Forks, poor. Wlth r/c u/KAST 0203 6/12.. Taded qulckly, so:l"f”
ey = R not enuf for rpt (CA) i iR
__..fﬁlBBQL;KPEGj'WASH, ‘Spokane, now MoR, was rr..(BP)p. . i i e
~;flf1590:j????,ﬂNM hrd f/c" 02120215 . 6/20 m1x1ng w/KSLMn; Belleve'lt ‘was {BHN'because_fi,fW77

sl ol mentlon of 5kw/1kw POWET. (CA) .
o KPM .mD Mlnot exc. on r/c 6/15 0427—0435 u/QRM from KSLM.a(GH)
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f}C.LIF, San Luls Oblspo, 6/22 0422 w/rr mx znd 2
T Tor mbout 5 min's, then faded into the ness._(DGC) o
\RR MONT, Grest Falls exc. at 0630 s/on 6/20 into NBC nx: Varlous QHM (GDD) o

oo, Tucumrarl, 6/29 conduatlng r/c 0230-0245 In IRCA 1ist, ‘then, add =
.7 symbol "L" to denote last MM of month. . TD's and tone 1rregular..(REW)

_;;TEX Corpus Christi.: 6728 0600 all—SS w/"Notlclas KuU#N~O"' Good,-;-
0 Tilevel KSLY. (REW) i i - o

=.?TEX ‘Perryton, 6/15 0600 SSB s/on, 1nto MBS nx. 0605 SID “KBYE in-

:;_jﬁ{Perryton," into mx, Dominant. Texas #72.. (REW) TR

WASH, Longview, good ab s/on 0715 6/20 wlth*wx_rpt but 'ulckly faded
- Tinto the QM. - No SSB 2t s/on.  Vash. #80. (GDD)..-. g

TI YYD, Casper,. 6/22 w/another ET 0335 w/xrr mx. (T : R
,,14JunIDed ETer using various low: pltched s 0415 6/8._ Prob. KTNT. (BP):

+-ORE, Portland boomed din: wlth s/on ‘message 0715 6/20, then: 1nto xe. ‘show,
S burylng CKVN. KwPAM stayed audible all: day long . flghtlng CKVN (GHD)-

{fB Cuy Vancouver, ‘strong signal on. 6/1 with: v/l rcvd 6/8. (JLT)
. Txc. MM 6/22 0310-0330 w/light rr. (SK+). :

N .. CALIF, . otockton good 6/25 0322-0337"_rr mx.g(SK),
0 Twfrrmx. (Rev) L SR i
G ..ORE, -Cops Bay, 6/13 0820 Motel traln;ng spot, "send o KXNG Coos Bay"-f
- Tater GRM from KSTN, XEXX, (REW) Fi -

JWﬁSH Walla x 2, MoR, seml—automated part—tlme;
-7 rated. Sked 0730-2400. (BP) o '

' Méx1co, B.C. N., Tijuana, | /17 0230 domlnatlng thls freq.:for ‘about 15
'-gfitOAEOfml -w/SS mxand: some US' ‘chicken rock 1n SS (DGC) 'ﬁu::.._

RM CALIF, Presno good 6/25 0300-0317 w/MoR. (SK) = = fiits _
P77 - unTDed strange tester here 0455 6/8 looped h-S, sounded 11ke record or
'T__tape used. to. check freq._resyonse of equlpment._(BP) G
CALIF, Riverside, 6/15 0415 w/alnglé“ID, surprised me, -
S gﬁthey had . gone bank to s/off at 0300, Are. they NSP now? (DGC)

" ORE, The Dalles rr format (as is KACI, the only other stn in town) :
“:Amerlcan Inﬁormatlon net; ID 'Uhen theumx stops on_KODL, The Dalles,
©it's time for news.' (BP)' . i i
ID; Payette C&Y 0655 5/25"(3?) 6/22a0659_agrlcu1ture -pam- from U.u_ s
Tdaho, 0652 m, C&V mx, ads’ for;'tores in Downtown Payette.- Very'gooﬂ:
o0 almost alone, dominent. (REw) : ' :

_:fID ‘Twin Falls, 6/22 0715 IDs, as. "Kwdouble E-P" between every record'f
o mixed C&W, other. styles. The Doug Holliday (not Dolly) Show. " Very -
:5' ;;good ‘dominant. - Talk about a directionzl opening. TIda.. 3, (REW)
”.ffMDNT, Great Falls, 6/15 r/c 0200-0215 over KVEN, ‘in clear after KVEN:

S 5/off 0205. 'Very good, as.always. (mnwg Good Wlth r/c ozoo~0216 5
o 6/15n Hvy QM from KEED, as. usual. (CA : ’._..

. NEV, Reno.good 0415 w/nx MI 6/29. (sx) R
'_3DRE ‘Bugene s/on 0700 5/25 w/rooster crow, then ‘part of YA Day in the
it Llfe" by the ‘Beatles.: (BP) 6/15 0300 MThis is! KEED. Eugene :
" . returning to the air for test purposes only". (REW) ;
_-UASH Colfax, studlos are 1dcéted in'a frailer park. (apparently both

7 are ‘ovned - bj ‘the same: person) ‘Sked 0800-2400, C&W mornlngs, MOR
~afternoon, Ir evenings, - S/ofi 6/17"annmt read over "Come i
- Saturday HMorning" then 5SB. (BR) o
L ; Inglevood.. 6/22 0745 s/on, domlnant,”'f"
0N - CALIT, Salinas good 6/25 0202-0221 w/rr. (SK) -
RZ TEX, Freeport, 6/15 0545-0600 beautlfully conducted_r/c
S long IDMs with 10ts of:phon&tlcs. :Ai_ '
,jn dominant, (Rnw) . R : i
C-TEX, Abilene: very: poor-NM-C/EQ 0504-0513 w/mx.an .promos.:' _ D

'iJCALIr, Eureka fair, KYOS QRM, 6/25 0136-0152. w/chicken wock type mx. _

CPLIP‘ Merced-good 6/25 0121-0156 w/rr mx.i(SK),. _ e

] I I I |
L e T

ple. of spots, only ln:*_:.:

1
o
CO

:Good'51g most nlghtsf

:baseball evenlngs.Ji;'

.hought that

AT
~:-yyﬁ ;14ao
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S llSQQ_;K§$ETlhumNQ }hnneepollewst Paul u/HIN (Hellday Inn Nighttlme) ehow 0542

' “f:;;1570 £KACEleALIT, Riverside now prograﬁmlng:w1th,rrefdrmat

: FVl}THLSE CONTRTIBUTORS MADE THTS: SECTION POSSIBLE: A FAREWELL THANKS FROM FORMER THMP.
- VEST COAST DX ROUNDUR BDITOR-~~PLEASE REPORT REGULARLY 10 NEY THYP WODXR ED, Grant
* Hanning. (DEE) - = . . :

% : f:;; 'CA)

-.1”1480 KNIZ CALIF, Santa Ana ‘good w/loop but: e3511y nulled. for unIDed ‘hrd 020 5

:frlAQC”;KOWlZfCALIF, Bijou poor 7/11 w/ID, studic: 1ocatlon, &nd nevs 0230._(DEE)

'5.§;¢en)e'sary D. DeBock, 602 4th Street S.W., Puyallup, Vesh. 98371 o

(
(

'-f'ﬂl?](pﬁEj;”Don Erickson; 6059 Essex St Rlverslde, Calif. 92504
(

o {8K) - Steve Kamp,: 6149 Monteverde Drive, San Jose, Calif. 95120
- (8K+)  ‘Steve Kempat Brother Al's house on his: RBM TX -
(DMK)  David M. Kulke, 160 Tloge Lane,. Greenbrae, Callf 94904
{PM) Marty: Megecycle, P. 0. Box: 149, Warrenton, Oregon. 97146 -~
- .(BP) " Bruce Portzer, 14056 5th Avenue: South, Seattle, Uaehlngton 98168
"~ (BGP) 'Bill G. Powers, 4155 Madrona Rd., Riverside, Calif. 92504 0

© 0 {JIT)" Jerry L. Thatcher, 552 Geneva, Apt: 3, Redwood City; Calif.

o (ROV)  Hoy C. Varmell, Jr., 908 Militery Highway, Benicia, Calif. 94510 .
'“ﬂig(EDU) Dr..Rlchard E. Uood Dept Of Euro. Lengueges Uhlv “of Hawaiiy: anolulu,

"'jNEw TEMP. wc DX HDUHDUP EDITDR.: Grant Mannlng,}4034& Ingreham St”'

i foditems. It is not necessary 1o errange 1n.freQuency order. Pleese glve es

IO DR SO R O W R T
LR B S A g
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20210 tune~out u/"ell n;ght Splder MacLean Show' Jean "Splder"
MecLean used 1o be CE, ‘has been w/KWIZ for: many- yeare and 1s/uee a
‘DXer, Good beb for verie if .CE doesn't replys (DEE):

.. KBZY  DEE, Salem, ET w/rr 0420 6/8. (BP) :
]~_KTEL_JUASH, Yalla x 2, = evenlnge, O&W and MDR daye.:(BP)

o 6f21.(GH) : - T
Y CALIF, Port Hueneme good w/rr ™y, ;epote 6/19 0029-0044 . Sent v/f, CM.(BK) 5
L. CALIF, Los. Angelee exc. 6/19 0011-0025 w/EL (easy—lmetenlng) mx.l(SK)?y
L. IOVA, Waterloo in. w/record offers: MM 6/15 03%25- 0555, stxong 51ge. (GH)T
AR WASE, Vancouver o/KKHT with s/off annmt '2300:6/19. (GHD) :
2 ONT, Vindsor. 6/29 0400 8/on; 0. Ganeda, even with: 4QD (REW) '
_BCﬁLIr Bakersfleld exc. ‘here,’ plnnlng s-meter 6/18 2353-0019 (6/19)
s w70&\! mx. Sent a v/q. (SK)
; ;¢NY, New - York City. 6/29 0400 ETlng w/vclce ID., ?eelly etrong, amazxng
< %o hear NYC like this in mldsummer._(RBw) : e
“;“UASH ‘Hoguiam, ended rr pgm by 31gn1ng off et 2315 6/19, elg even
: wlth.KPMC.,(GDD)

(BGP)E
U ORE, Hermiston, c&w, "Tovn . and  Country Radio".: (BR) "

s;CALIF Venture, the "Blg 16"
o ghow. (GDD) - -

_.;CALIF, Pemone now3NSP;w/JonnyyBruce;Show nlghtly.0200~0800.- 100% C&U,
";fclalme, for example,_“now seven records in a row! ‘but has but’has'
s twice: that ‘meny spots before pleylng tHat # of - records.{(BGP) (DEE)
) ;waLA ‘Riviera Beach, 6/15 0458 SSB*nonwvocel 0459 e/on, g’od, O/KWOW
- 0500 KATZ s/on.. (REW): : S i

-POBE Eugene, mixing w/KLAK w/ID and news 0059 6/1.
~10.85B. - This is regular s/off for summexr. (REW)

hrd thruﬁKLIV 0610 6/20 w/requeet c&w -

(c8) 6/15 DﬁOO_e/offj:

an'Jose, Cal j95127 i

aBellevue, Uaehlngton 98004
ave Christensen,: 3434 59th West, Seattle, WA 98199 . FR R s
- Rx: Halli SX-130.: Ant: 1101 dlpole & seldom functlonlng Dreke AL-4 loop '_ﬂf-f'

S(JMAYTim MJ.Adams, 199 Valley Vlew Ave.,
§:Chuck Alberteon, ‘815 101st Place: SEy

Rx: Heath GRp64 ‘Ant: Toopstick

. Bx: REM Navy Surplus - Ant:  IRCA Spiral Loop, telephone 11nes-*7:
- Gordon. ‘Hanson, 5224 Teuntleroy Way S.W:, Seattle, Vash. = 98116 :

'94061vi*"

20 Hawall 96822w

en Dlego,
Calif, 92109 ‘Deadline: Thursday, August 6. Pledse remember to ‘use Eaetern:

fStendard Tlme (PDT+2);=one elde of a she't of-paper, ‘and’ leave space’ between

__;?[much pertlnent information ‘about a 1ogg1ng as poselble to make the tlp more
"'cﬁuseful for the reeder, your fellow DXex.ﬁ ' R S




":5if:-[rubber stamp for that purpose.
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O Jerrv L. Thatoher - 552 Geneva #3 - Redwood Cltv, Cellfornla 94061 : Sl
};jJust a few words to. 1ntroduce myself: to the ‘older, more established membere of IRCA._ﬁ”eﬂg
i Tam 17 and attend: Sequoma ngh vhile worklng part time.  I'am’ relatlvely new to, .
.._“ﬂ]fBCB DXing and my totals are: 86/24 stns, 13/12 states, 3/2 provinces, My first il
i logging was WHO ‘on 3/16.. My best verie is KRPL (short v/1 from sales mgr) in Moscow;
';Lfldaho, 250wi ‘Welly: thet's about it for now.  TItls: gettlng 1ate and_about fhat tlme S
'fto turn those’ fine. tunlnﬂ dlals._ Untll next time, T o ”
: “Don Brickson - 6059 ‘Essex. Street,: c/o Toyland: -.Rlverslde Callf 92504
;j[Everyone agrees’ ‘©x have not been exc. but ‘Judging from the bumper crop of. fine: 1pte :
~revd this: tlme, thlngs aren't too bad." I‘m looklng forward to. the fun in: Vénoouver .
©if all goes as planned This is vacetlon 4ime ‘and Ilve. hopee of cetchlng up. on the
q_flast 10 ‘months of oorrespondence.ﬂ Anyone want the rema;nlng ‘COPY: 'f~the Gordon P
'jﬁ;Nelson_PET Altezimuth loop plans (16 pages)q Erop a post cerd and they're yours .
- FREE.:: As 11kely mentloned elsewhere, +there: are antenna patterns on hand from’ four“
: . Calif, ”stns, cAf you'd Tike. one.of . each,: Just ‘send s dime and SAS -me;ﬁ”
" too late to donate somethlng %o, the IRCA Conventlon Buction, Dldglogbooks (VJ
. VRTH, and others), ‘magazines (postpaid or ¥OB), radio bulletins, DX/convention
%"souvenlrs, and ‘so'on’are. all in great: demend.; To donate somethlng, ‘just send - a
o poeticard: g1v1ng detalls of the ltem(s) to: Brlan Uilllams, 2554 Yale Street
iﬁgVanoouver 6, B.C.;. Canada. 'Shall: we: have another ‘big issue ‘next morﬁsh'P YES'-
e S Bill G.- Powers---4155 Medrons Road - Riverside, Californis 92504 -
: “ﬁ;(As rcvd over: the phone by DEE) S en;oyed very much:the: MEmorlal ‘Day. meetlng'ln
--J'eﬂlveralde and am sorry 1. can't; make it to Vancouver this year. Good DX and.73.. . -
i “Bradford E. Wall, D80B645, "SMSA - USS Henrv . Tucker (DD 875) ~ FPO SF 9660lﬁj
:xHello everyone, ‘I:just entered ‘another renewal so as 1o receive: the: bulletln while:
ﬁ;overeeas.. 2Lam’ presently uelng a WEstlnghouse 15 transmstor AM—PM, though it is
“ineffective’ except while in: port ‘Hope to buy a more eleborate ‘Teceiver upon S
. return %o the U.8. To date, I. ‘have AMﬁ_ogglngs from Japan, Ryukyu Islends, Talwan,.
- North - Vietnam, and. South Vletnam. = ¥ : -
'for now, 73'5 and . good DX.i-~-

. £ Ik RIb s ‘Radio TV Hanﬁbook, Natlonel Badlo Ciub Log, and many other DKl'
N -'lpubllcatlons and, equlpment-n_Gllfer Assoclates, Inc., P. 0. Box 259,_Park Rldge,,,;
'”'-'YJ 07656 Drop tbem a poy : 11 their.

T'-.{‘_RETURN ADDRDSSES “Bruce Portzer,'ln talklng wlth the etafffat KOMO{Seattle about e
S i . reception reports, was told: that thelr ‘biggest complaint was fhe
:}ffpoor leglblllty and the failure of some to-include the return address on the report _~;;
;anltself 23 well as the: envelope. +As has: “been ‘pointed. outiin DKM before, some etetlons;*"
i open: their: mall and throw out the envelopee.: B report with: no ‘address . on it means
o extra, work or mo- address for. the QSL"»{On ‘the other hand, :some ‘stations- check out -
'T*f‘jthe reports, put them baok 1nto the nvelopes, and address QSLs from the envelopes..

__ e”(or name) is not’ on. the envelope._ For a buck, you cen. get 1000 name—and-addrese
i labels whloh should last qulte a" whlle.f“A ‘good 1nvestment for: anyone wvithout a
P Even your publlsher would appreclate all members

: dureng the'past oouple
: of months w111 be rece1v1ng NMPs without a’ DX
The delay should be short
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' 33Ed1tor Bob Jacobv, 556 E. Alvarado_St., Pomona, CA: 91?67
:::ffLatest verlflcatlons WIRE—l#}O completing ‘my 3 Ind. heerd KIRV—lSlO for
.;7 .Kch-740 KSMA-12L40, KLAN-1320, KCCR-1240, KDXU—I#SO, ‘most distant reuort |
CUWEZIS1I440; lANY-139O KLWW~1450, KWCB-lSOO KLMX-luso KFIRwlB?O most” dlstun

:   llkLque, KOAD-lE#D llkeu1se._ My graveyard“atatlstlcs are

”: fvcr1cs from Ky. Mlnn,-N

5ijiBloom1ngton, Indd, and“defended ‘my - Ph. D. dlssertatlon, recelVng the: degree_(ln
:_Qig”rmanlc Iinguistics)

'ffjdln B;ton_Rouge.h A shame ‘to 16mve Hav

= Por th

..__—._.-..-..-——..—n—--.._.—__—-——..—a—-m.u...m-——

Dr..Rlchard E, Wood ~ University of Hauall = Dent. of Euronean Ldnguawefcﬁff
Honolulu, ‘Havaii - 96822 :

:-WTest, pleased to get thls ‘one, KFJM»lp?O, RJEF-129O KBRR«lEBO K‘G-lEBO

o WROK21440, WCOS~1440 most distant) KIRLwl460 cFRu-1470 ‘other most distant ™ =

. 8Sweden; believe :I'm a shade farther KRGG-155O,*KRUXL1360 most: dlatant LNIN-990“:

“going un. Have_heurd”

I1l. Ta. Ky.ula inn., Mo.:Montx"

.D. Tenn.-Tex. U. Va. Wash. Wis. liyo 1 8till need
Now, an announcement ST _recently back i

26 stﬂtes _:Arlz..Ark. Cal Colo. Fla. Tda.

_ After davotlng my - tim _here 1argely ‘to DX, T must’ th;nk-
of my cnrecr. So, I'have accerted a position from Sent, at Lqulslana Stﬂ_e U
7aii but flrst thlngs flrst.yzu o
o Steve Kamp - 6149 Monteverde Dr. - 8an Jése, Ch 095120
‘ones wtho . didn't readi'my reports: to the Midvest section, I wlll make an

 -f[1ntro.u I'm.: 14 ﬂnd Just’ moved here from IrV1ng, Tekas.: I have been DXing short-f?f_
-~ wave for. thrre ‘years,: hut: BCB- onlv since about Feh, lQ?O My rx is an HQlQDX,ﬁ,L-w

. antennas are a 60" 1ongu1re and an IRCA Spiral Loop.~ Most ‘0

;fﬁ;:thank Dan Adams. and Andy. Ldgomarslno for the nhonu calls’and the DX talk.Jig.
. at Brother Al's MM 6/22, and got KORL, KKGF, KFXD, KELP, KXLY, CFRN, CJOR, &

;fif”Also enaoyed see1ng hlS Alaskan and: thallan V@fl&s‘ ‘and . hearlng hlE taﬁes.
~N;;Ver1es &since last report. (/175 MWDXE) - are v/q KLRA,-KOIL, 4VEF—1035, XETRA

. countries 16/9 counting KORL. . Cou
e | Co

:    EGreot1ngs.; Only verie is KEYZ-1360+CM. Recent hapnenlngs 1nclude a. shmndlg

-J}]ﬁhlghllghted by visits ‘to KJR KOL & KOMO.
-’ff'VlEWlng of th:xr rarort flle vas anii

GI;Q ¢for a: vcrle for. the EI: 25 County Auard ulthﬁno details‘at all
. address on the detter: ‘Another said; 'my

”"Q]outstaudlng (a51de from. my 0un, cough cough, hi

: :ﬁmaybe hang it on the wall. ‘That: does ity ?3

coobovisit hisl nad.; It dpncars that I was_?ls

 'T “together_downt0wn and tour
Loriso after. incouver T'n

”7”i[off here: 1;telv, as; the noise level has. FTinally. reached ‘the nausea level

'5f}ﬁﬂones b91ng KPUR AGIW KRDf and CKXQ

’mv BCBDX is dom

 h est1c, but I manage to raise some. for81gn Btuff now and the:' T would like: tp _AJT;

CKVN. Most of thlS stuff is Drobably regular to: v 'allys 1t's Just neu.to mé;

. WDSU, KiX, KOMO, KPMC, WwSPA, KOH, KTWO, and SEI. V/l's from WSLI KSAL KT
. EMBY WFIA KOLO.  V/f fro BNUS. KACY and KORL.

F_chey-Just an. "automatlc" : _ sur}rlsed toﬁget. 1yt
: 't_EEt much detail ‘for. mywrenort, as they came in, very poorly.

son AR
_ether or:not- thev check rahorts vould be’ annr901ated ve_vfmuch. 7
nd DXWW.. Tex/cal BCB totals are stns'l?9/98_ '

ﬁ: 16/1l;x 738 SDXaT
~‘Bruce' Portzer ~ 14056 5th Ave 5.

with Dave: Chrlstensen, ‘Chuck: Albertson,: and new member Gordon Hanson on 6/12

nterestlng eyuerlence.f{ ; f choleX:
~about 30% had no details or only a ‘couple song titles. There was one, asklng-f
~and- no retu;n o
atch EtOﬁ“EG but:I_thlnk“I hear@ you'f S
CAtithes other extrume were'some very gooﬂ renorts, 1nclud1ng  ffgi_
"¢51K rager from a DXer din. Sweden-. Among the reports from. IRCA: members, the: most,;;h;g

- vwere those of Fred Ostermann ..

Crand’ Jime Adams, Flnallv got' my 3rd: Class’ llcehse....dunno what 11 dm”wlth'lt o

8004 DX, - e

SRR Chuck Albertson — 815 101st Place SF - Bellvué;'WA 98004*_~“~ .
'*iiGreetxngE-: ‘Gary DeBock said in his 6/13° DXF report that I;uas_the flrst DXer

“around: 11nm."

” ;Ch1c1go byithe: tlme ‘you’ read3thls G

gon a}snllt for'Phdenlx{fso majbe I'llibe seeihg

'ho’ couldn't make it to the' convention. D ‘has, slack:;v

ot you EBUys in Callf"

'L cas1ona1y _thotgh Il flnd a. nlght where ‘condx are. reasonably __ '5
~add 2 nev one to my log. I haven't exactly been flooded with

%33?3 and good DX'T;ngﬂ




':’f;When I leave Hawall,

__ ﬂ;sent free to! all: 1nterested.
: Q ggat1on;“ver1e n011c1es, etc._g

ﬂ#° fBBRz-1460 most. distant.  Some totals hewe: . States 41/39, meed. N. c., Mlsé.
Lo 17 /86, mex,: ?#/54 Ore. bh/36, Wash.:"4/18 Ariz,, Fla. 19/1k4, 1a. 16/11 :
;.Ky._15/1o Kans. 13/12, Mont.,-lda. 13/8._ Provs 7/7, BC 18/13, Alta. 14/11

_ : KDB—l#90(2nd rnt), WRKT—ISOO :
=wwv1¢1600 gpp —la?OH;KPYL-lhco CKDA—lEZO KGAL—920(2nd), KIIS-

:ffffﬂwards Deon ’T7“i ; L' : Also, as BP Wlll testlfv, my house is- hard té;
"“_fjilnd ;’ . Phone # here is. (206) ATE 1576' '

52241FaunteravTWav.SW n'Seattle;WA.98116 B
Thlsﬁlsfmy flrst Forum report s0 T wlll 1ntroduce myself;;f;?

_ ”Iiagree w1th Mlke Hardeéter——Summer DX does
Slnce 5/30 I have had 19 stns and three new states Recent verzes

_ KOA-850, KINY-800, KMWX-1460, KLPNM-1290. Mike Hardester: my v/s for. KTFI_v”
~oAis Mary Sllman.: I have been_BCB DXlng aerlously 51nce ‘last: Nbvembe:.; Hcp

i " Dan: Adams.~'199 Vallev Vlew Ave,¢ saﬁ'Jose, L i
ﬂg.all_(once again). DY here has been almost null. VI1 in from KLLO for reg
: andlthat's At ver1ew1se.. Since I: needed Kansas verlfled*“and no Kan stns.
'1eerd normally Vchfy-y T nhoned KLEO durlng their . f/c and:talked to the.
He spid/ to send: 8 rrt:and ‘he 111" verlfv it.v i About one week later: 1 got a

'5f5 fform v/l from the CE, Barl*D. Russell ;w'll be din ‘Vancouver for the conventlon.

d.: we're drmvzng an there together ﬂ§P0551b1y Brother
cd 1] Stoo. We'll he taklng our. tlme on‘the way: upy stoppmng.
oy lots of stns.y Larrv Kllllck—l'll try to get a good twne of KTHO - durmng the :

”GZ;TQAM s/off for. you.. DN—How could ‘you get: KUDU. W/TLIV on the air on 4/20% ¢

;:School's out here on. June 19 can't Walt"

. df Puyallun DXlngiare
5/4¢nrovsf;BPﬁandiC };tnx_for calls. 73"




"-_-deadllne of July 1, 1970,

SR s  ' Bvlaws Amendments Ballot Results R G
Here are the results of the ballot dlstrlbuted 1n the Annlversary Issue Wlth a :35"'

' _onposal Number YES No ABSTAIN Proposal Numher _YES ‘N0
4.1-16 91 3 2 4.1-25 BT S e
417 88 6 2 4.1-26 g0 51
- 4.1-19- 93 2 1 4.1-28 . B8 6 2
. 4.1-20" 91 4 1 o 4.d-29 e B4 B4
412 o 95 2 1 4139 © 83105
S AL ]=2F S92 3 1 R 0 . N '88"' 6 2
B 1~24g,j e 9 e A B '-~;Tota1 Ballots = 96 I

iUlth the completlon of thls ballottlnﬁ it is llkely the Constltutlon and Bylaws, e
a8 amended, will be in one of the next two or three issues. “Because of these pro- -

3posed amendments (now all passed) new members: over the past few weeks have not
~received. .copies of the TRCA C'& BL,  Thé above results are: from IRCA Elecﬁlon Com~
- mlttee?Chalrman George Tanner, B349 Fast Cypress, Scottsdale Arlzona 85257 . ~DEE

We wish to express our appreciation for all the loﬁely"CQids'*""‘fu
and letters from our son David Cheek's friends in the IRCA 3
Please know that your compass;on for us 15 felt and 1t does j
help.;;;. - 2

: Slncerely,

Ley Annis and 3111 Dumon,
Parents - Dav1d S. Cheek -

__1KHLO NDU ALL NIGHT Prom Roger Hurle comes word that KHLD is now ail nlght except
_f 5 anday morning.: S The” schedule calls for-a silent ‘period of . -; g
.T-0415—0945 EST but the sign-off tlme may vary according to conclu51on of Sunday - eve- -
Coning's: ‘broadcast of Hawaii Islanders baseball games. Roger enclosed an ad, from the

e 1, 1970, Hawaii Tribune-Herald, which mentlons, QMONE - -other: 1tems' 20/20 News,f;w*ﬂ~

“Stock Market reports at 1705 and 2205 EST, Volcano Reports hourly Just before the

- hour (when active), Hayor's County Report Fridays at 2120 and 2220, Japanese. 1000-

11100, M thru Sat, Filipino on Sunday mernings, "The Place!. w1th Ped. Smith, 2100~ 2115..
- Sat.: and 1745~ 1800 Sun, and light classics and rellglous programmlng on Sunday Sl

evening local time. And, of course, it is the latter which will most ofiten be heéﬁd,73 '

by meinland -DXers. KHALO bills itself as "The Big Island Welcome, Statlon" playlng
: "the top 35 Super Hlts that you request and buy "

:WAVS TT LAUDERDALB From Geoffrey J Pox, IRCA member and Program Dlrector at 1mﬁm@g'ff“”

T, information is received that WAVS-119O in Fort Lauderdale,

.'Tlorlda is to begln,programming middle~of- the-road down—tempo, w1th ar target date.fuf-7'~

'-_oz July 15, 1970.

JONES LOG TUWBER STX ON SALE . "Jones Log,“ the nﬁme by which: North'American Radio
. e 2TV Btation Guide - is:best krown, dis:on:sale in:its
3latest edltlon. ThlS is probably the most wldely distributed: domestlc log with
~the DXer in mind. Vane A. Jones, at one time a member of Newark Hews: ‘Radio Club
“and National Radio ‘Club, has heen preparing this log in various forms 51nce the'j -
late’ 1950's and its comblned accuracy, handy fermat, and low price: (32 95 + postage).-'

make it a mist for every BCB DXer. NﬂRTVSG is dlstrlbuted by Howard Sams .and Co.. a, - ,;
“lof Indlanapolls, the current edition is #20779 ‘ The prlce is-a3.75° in Canada.: Thls'&iij

'“1nformatlon was re091ved by phone from Larry Godwln an& Dav1d Slnger.3miﬂj

-NRC Last scheduled for a. June 22 malllng, iy has ‘not- been recelved in ElverSLde as  :77

._TLOG of July 10 nor has anythlng recent ‘been heard about its malllng date. i



IRCA Flnan01al Report

S BalanceMSheet as. of Pebruary 28 1970 _[Q;ﬁ,;"
. B ASSETS F R

-;,,Cash M $ 396 29431-__5
-”jAccounts recelvable, less allowance for doubtful accounts o _--.ﬁj,u;g_ S
© Publishing supplies . . oD Gme e 1B B

" ‘Achievement: certificates and supplles S 803
:fﬁEdltors' etenCIls onhand - oo el e e T A000

' ‘Total current aesets f; j*, _..-V'~_-T S Rt 5]@_];{: 1 , 702,52

”;11JM1meograph machmne, less accumulated depreciatlon of $167 95_1 291 95?

Total‘aseets

'pLIABiLITIESfANDfﬁETéWORTH :

__.f-fDeferred membershlps " $1 401 32:f1  .
"7_,Accrued ‘gxpenses R SRR g T T _dﬂwgg_ggwf:
Total. current llabllities oo 1,031,32
. ._Reta.lned earnlngs- RN S s o : : Lk A PR
Approprlated L
Foremgn memberehlp'fund
WRTH -advertisement fund .
Unapproprleied-----: T S A S
Balance August 31, 1969 SRR P $276 58 SRREE FERUSEIEREE i
Net income; six’ months ended February 28 19?0 272,07 - 548,65
Total net WOrth i . S ”'-s“i]fg,#;ééﬁelé i

' ;Tetal llabllltles and netmworth

gEwy

ﬁﬁIncomegStatementn Slx Months Ended Februarv 25"19709'“”'” '

1¢1 846 71;

Advertlslng 1ncome e
Mlscellaneous 1ncome-=:;]jﬂf3
Total 1ncome ke

Puhllehlng eupplles used i RAERTEE O L _ _
-Costiofsales,: Uorld Publlcatlons ,mﬁf-ﬁﬁee.n-f;;p;~aj;r;ug;;;j;:;.n_
- Bditors'. ‘expenses . S -
- Depreciation expense, mlmeograph mechlne.
~-Cost of stationery-sold ./ wran o

Cost of: achlevement awards gra ed
1scellaneous expensee
Total expenses '

__fflﬁ¢bﬁe

To the_best of,my'knowledﬂe, \ . i ;
falrly the financial: posmtaon of the IRCA as of émnnry 28 19?0 end the results of
its: operatlons for: the six. months ‘then . ended 1n accordance wlth generally accapted
pr1n01p1es of accountlng, : -




Measured Night

‘Station KBBQ

Tkw, 10kw-LS,DA-2,U

(2-28-68ct) Burbank, California 1500 kc
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HAMMETT & EDISON RADID STATION KBBQ 1957 MEASUREMENTS
CONSULTING RADIO ENGINEERS]  S00HKMZ 1 KW, 10 KWAS A2 :
SAN FRANCISCO BURBANK. CALIFORNIA §31015.1 FIGURE 13C
FCC File No,BL-10954 Station KBBQ
Accepted 1-30-68 Burbank, California 1500 kc
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KTHO
CKRY
CBEJI
CHNM
FGD
CTBR
CBKG
CBWEF
CKWL:
WSAZ
new

WBIB
WIEGX
KNBA
CKSM
KRHO
KLY
CHD
CHAM
WBLT
new

viCVT
IPTH
CEMVD
CBIM
CKDY
CEYR
CBKA
KVLH
YITB3
K0T
WRHT
new

WEBA -

CHLO
KWEY
KCGO

A few abbreviations used in Broadcasting Information:
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July 18, 1970

Broadcasting Information (gﬁ compiled by Mike Worst) = June 1 and June 8

590

610

740

740

750

900

920

920

920

930

980
1000
1080
1190
1220
1240
1240
1240
1280
1330
1350
1350
1400
1400
1400
1420
1450
1450
1470
1490
1520
1520
1550
1570
1570
1590
1590

lkw-D
Tkow
AQw
10kw
10kw
10kw-D
AOw
40w
Tkw
Slaw-D
500w
Lo
Ikw-D
250w-D
10kw-D
1kw-D
1lew-D
1kw-D
10w
500w-11
500w=D
Slew
250w
40w
40w
1kw
100w
40w
250w-D
Tkw-D
10kw-D
250w~
500w-D

1kcw-N

Llcw=1

250w-N
250w-11
250w-N
250w-17

250w-N
Llew-CH

10kw
1w
1kw-D

and the Queen's Prianters

Bo. Lake Tahoe, Calif,
VWhitehorse, Yukon Terr.
Gold River,; B.C.
Marystown, Nfld.
Anchorage, Alaska
Sudbury, Ontario
Granisle, B.C.
MacKenzie, B.C.
Williams Lake, B.C.
HEuntington, W. Va.
Lake Havasu City, Ariz.
Charlotte Amalie, V.I.
Lenoir, W.C.

Vallejo, Calif.
Shawinigan, WQuebec
San Bernardino, Calif.
Corvallis, Oregon
Chibougamen, Guebec
Eamilton, Ontario
Bellefonte, Penna.
Vega Baja, P.I.
Portsmouth, Virginia
Central Point, Oregon
Chapais, Quebec

Lebel-sur-Quevillon, Que.

Digby, Nova Scotia
Jasper, Alberta
Stewart, B.C.

Pauls Valley, Okla.
Deland, Fla.
Rochester, Minn,
Brownsville, Tenn.
Parsons, Tenn.

~College Park; Georgia -

St. Thomas, Ontario
Yeatherford, Oklahoma
Cheyenne, Wyoming

o BRw=D e

to 1lkw-D, 500w-N

new

new

new

to 50kw-D, 10kw-N

from 550 ke/s, lkw-D

nev

new

from 1240 kc/s, 250w

requests WHMV

CP

granted WVWI

PSA 1w

to llcw=D

from llow

requests KAAR

license revoked

new

from 1l0kw-D, Slow-N

PSA 500w

granted WEGA

requests VKLX

license reveoked

new

new

new

new

new

PSA 250w

granted WETQ

PSA 1.15w

PSA 5.74w

granted YWTBP

from 680 ke/s, lkw

PSA 500w

to 1530 ke/s, 1Qkw-D,
1lw-N & CH

CP=Conatruction Permit;

PSA=Presunrise Service Authorization; CH=critical hours; k{w)=kilo(watts); D/N=day/
night; ke/s=kilocycles.

Broadcasting Briefs (w/skeleton details) from more recent issues:
Springs, NC authorized to start; action 6/8.
Burien, Wash. reguests KQIW.
Clarkston, Wash. requests XKCLK,
¥KALE granted KMND,

WLVH.
KLAG,
5.0, granted XCHF.

YWVGT requests WYYD.

are #1.50 per 150.
bond (see explanation below).

awkward mailing weights.

WEEE requests WOBK.

500w—~D, CH.
Velker, Minn. granted KLIR.
Mechanicville, NY granted VWMVI.
KP0OJ granted KPOK.

KTHT requests KULE.

TRCA REPOHT FORMS Incorrectly listed as $1.30 per 100 a couple
5 Minimum orxder 75 at T75¢.
Prices for both report forms and

TRCA LETTERHEADS The red, white, and blue letterheads are once
time on Type 3 bond, & very, very good guality 25% rag bond.
are the same price as the old style Type 1 bond letterheads, 1.30 per 100,
minimum order is $1.10 per 75; otherwise, please order 150 at $1.90.
Note on bend paper types:
Type 2 is inexpensive grade; Type 3 is extremely high grade bond.

WYRT-1510 Red
Luverne, Ala. requests
KBON requests

Sioux Falls,
WITA grented WJIT.

VSAZ requests WGHT.

of issues ago, these
They are on Type 2
1h's are TOST PAID.

again available, this
They
The

This will avoid

Type 1 iz medium-priced bonds

411 orders, with

stamps, check or money order (NO CASH) should be sent to Don Erickson, add. froni page.



MEASURED.NIGHT Stdtion KPOL

Vo g -‘.J ‘ '
u!“’fﬂ R

10kw, DA-R;u  ,-%"

(4/24/57) Los Angeles, California 1540 KC

FIGURE_NO. I3 e
| PATTERN BASED ON FIELD INTENSITY MEASUREMENTS - .
- STATION KPOL 1540 KC = 10 KW- NIGHTTIME~DA-N . =~ -
- LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA ..
 SEPTEMBER — 1956

llllllllllllllllll

] . LONS WRASM B CALWDSNIA LYY fadio £ e % 5_ T e R .

" FCC File No. BL-6588 KpPOL - =~ S
Accepted 4/15/57 - Los Angeles, California ' . 1640 KC -
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Broadcasting Information (55 compiled by Mike Worst) - June 1 and June B

and the Queen's Printers

KTHO 590 Tkw-D So. Lake Tahoe, Calif. to 1lkw-D, 500w-N
CKRY 610 lkw Whitehorse, Yukon Terz. new

CBKJ 740 40w Gold River; B.C. new

CBEM 740 1Ckw Merystown, Nfld, new

b 750 10w Anchorage, Alaska to 50kw-D, 10kw-N
CFBR 900 10kw-D  1kw-N Sudbury, Ontario from 550 k¢/s, lkw-D
CBKG 920 AQw Granisle, B.C. new

CBWE 920 AQw MacKenzie, B.C,. new

CIWL 920 Tew Viilliams Lake, B.C. from 1240 kc/s, 250w
WSAZ 930 5lcw-D 1low=I Huntington, W. Va, requests WHMYV

nev 280 500w ‘ Lake Havasu City, Arisz. CP

WBHNB 1000 lkw Charlotte 4Amalie, V.I. granted WVVWI

WKGX 1080 1kw-D Lenoir, ¥.C. Psh 17w

KNBA 1190 250w-D Vallejo, Calif, to Lgow=D

CK8M 1220  10kw~D 250w-N Shawinigan, Quebec from Low

KRNC 1240 Tkw=D 250w~} San Bernardino, Calif, requests KAAR

KLY 1240 liw=-D  250w-N Corvallis, Oregon license revoked

CHD 1240 ilw=D  250w-N Chibougaman, GWuebec new

CHAM 1280 10kw Hamilton, Cntario from 10kw-D, Skw-N
WBLE 1330 500w-D Bellefonte, Penna. PS4 500w

new 1350 500w-D Vega Baja, P.R. granted WEGA

WCVO 1350 Slaw Portsmouth, Virginia requests VKLK

KPTHY 1400 250w Central Point, Oregon license revoked

CBMD 140C0 A0 Chapais, Quebec new

CBIM 1400 40w Lebel-sur~Quevillon, Que. new

CEDY 1420 1low Digby, Nova Scotia new

CKYR 1450 100w Jasper, Alberta new

CBRA 1450 40w Stewart, B.C. nevw

KVLH 1470  250w-D Pauls Valley, Okla. PSA 250w

WIBS 1490 lkw-D 250w-1T Deland, Fla. granted WETO

KOIM 1520 10kw-D 1kw~CH Rochester, Minn. PSA 1.15w

WBHT 1520 250w-D Brownsville, Tenm. PS4 5.74w

new 1550  500w-D Parsons, Tenn. granted VTBP

¥WSSA 1570 | lkw-D . College Park, Georgia . . to Skw=D .
CHLO 1570 10kw St. Thomas, Ontario from 680 kc/s, v
KWEY 1590 Ticw Weatherford, Oklahoma PSA 500w

KCGO 1590  lkw-D Cheyenne, Vyoming to 1530 ke/s, 10kw-D,

A few abbreviations used in Broadcasting Information:

1kw-N & CHE

CP=Construction Permit;

PSA=Presunrise Service Authorization; CH=critical hours; k(w)=kilo(watts); D/N=day/
night; kc/s=kilocycles.

Broadcasting Briefs (w/skeleton details) from more recent issues:

WYRU-1510 Red
Springs, NC authorized to start; metion 6/8. 3500w-D, CH.

Luverne, Ala. reguests

YLVN. Buvien, Wash. requests KQIN., Walker, Minn. granted KLLR. XBON requests
KING. Clarkston, Wash. reques®s KCLK. Mechanicville, NY granted WMVI. Sioux Falls,

3.D. granted KCHF.
VVGT reguests WIYD.

TRCA REPCRT FORMS

KALF grented KMND.
VEER requests WOBK.

KPOJ granted KPOK. VITA granted WJIT.
KTHT requests KULF. WSAZ requests WGHT.

Incorrectly listed as £1.30 per 100 a couple of issues ago, these
are #1.,50 per 150. Minimum order 75 at 75¢. They are on Type 2
bond (see explanation below)., Prices for both report forms and lh's are POST PATD.

TRCA LETDTERHEADS 'The red, white, and blue letterheads are once again available, this
time on Type 3 bond, a very, very good quality 25% rag bond. They
are the same price as the old style Type 1 bond letterheads, 21.30 per 100, The
minimum order is 1,10 per 75; otherwise, please oxrder 150 at ;;1.90., This will avoid
awkward mailing weights. TNote on bond paper types: Type 1 is medium-priced bonds
Type 2 ig inexpensive grade; Type 3 is extremely high grade bond. All orders, with
stamps, check or money order (MO CASH) should be sent to Don Erickson, add. front page.




FCC File No.
Accepted B-27-

B1.-7586
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KABG

Los Angeles, California
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- Broadcasting Informefion (gﬁvcompileé by Mike Worst) - June 1 and June 8

July 18, 1970

and the Queen's Printers

KTHO 590 Tkw-D So. Lalte Tahoe, Calif. to llkw-D, 500w=-N
CKRW 610 Tkw Vhitehorse, Yukon Terr. new

CBKJ 740 40w Gold River, B.C. new

CBNM 740 10kw Marystown, Nfld. new

g 750 10kw Anchorage, Alaska to S50kw-D, 10lkw-N
CFBR 900  10kw-D  Lkw-I0 Sudbury, Ontario from 550 ke/s, lkw-D
CBEG 920 AQw Granisle, B.C. new

CBwr 920 40w MacKenzie, B.C. new

CKWL 920 Lar WVilliams Lake, B.C. from 1240 ke/s, 250w
WSAZ 930 Skw-D  lkw-N Huntington, W. Va. requests WHMV

new 980 500w Lalce Havasu City, Aris. cp

WBNB 1000 Lkw Charlotte fmalie, V.I. granted WVWI

WEGK 1080 1kw-D Lenoir, N.C. PSA 17w

KNBA 1190  250w-D Vallejo, Calif. to lkw-D

CKSM 1220 10kw-D 250w-N Shawinigan, Quebec from llw

KREO 1240 llw~D  250w-N SJan Bernardino, Calif. regquests KAAR

KFLY 1240 Uew-D  250w-N Corvallis, Oregon license revoked

CJMb 1240 Tkw-D  250w-I Chibougaman, Luebec new

CEAM 1280 10kw Hemilton, Ontario from 10kw-D, Skw-N
VBLI' 1330  500w-D Bellefonie, Penna. F3A 500w

new 1350  500w-D Vega Baja, P.R. granted WEGA

WOVU 13550 Slow Portsmouth, Virginia requests MKLX

KPTN 1400 250w Central Point, Oregon license revcked

CEMD 1400 40w Chapais, Quebec new

CBIRM 1400 ACw Lebel~sur-Quevillon, Que. new

CKDY 1420 Tlewr Digby, Hova Scotia new

CKYR 1450 100w Jasper, Alberta new

CBKA 1450 40w Stewart, B.C. new

KVILH 2470 250w-D Pauls Valley, 0kla, PSA 250w

WIBS 1490 Lkw-D 250w~N Deland, Fla. granted WETO

KoM 1520 10kw-D  1lkw-CH Rochester, Minn, PSA 1.15w

WBHT 1520  250w-D Brovmsville, Temn. PSA 5.74w

new 1550  500w-D Parsonz, Tenn. granted WIBP
CWsBA 0 1570 . lkw-D. College Park, Beorgia . to Skw-D ... ... .
CHLO 1570 10kw St. Thomas, Ontario from 680 ke/s, lkv
IWEY 1590 licw Weatherford, Oklahoma PSA 500w

KCGO 1590 Llcw-D Cheyenne, VWyoming to 1530 ke/s, 10kw-D,

Tkw-N & CH

A few abbreviations used in Broadcasting Information: CP=Construction Permit;

PSA=Presunrise Service Authorization; CH=critical hours; k(w)=kilo(watts); D/N=day/
night; ke/s=kilocycles.

Broadcasting Briefs (w/skeleton details) from more recent issues:
Springs, NC authorized to start; action 6/8. 500w-D, CH.
WLVN. Burien, Wash. requests XQIN., Walker, Minn. granted KLLR.
KLNG. Clarkston, VWash. requests KCLI,
5.D. granted KCHF.
WVGT requests WYYD.

WYRG-1510 Red
Iuverne, Ala. reguests
¥BON requests
Mechanicville, NY granted WMVI. Sioux Talls,
KALF granted KMND. KPOJ granted KPOK. WITA granted WJIT,

WEEE requests WQBK. XTHT requests KULF. VSAZ requests WGHT.

IRCA REPORT FORMS Incorrectly listed as $1.30 per 100 a couple of issues ago, these
are §1.50 per 150, Minimum order 75 at 75¢. They are on Type 2
bond (see explanation below). Prices for both report forms and 1lh's are POST PATID.

IRCA LETTERHEADS The red, white, and blue letterheads are once zgain available, this
time on Type 3 bond, a very, very good quality 25% rag bond. They
are the same price as the old style Type 1 bond letterheads, .51.30 per 100. The
minimum order is #1.10 per 75; otherwise, please order 150 at 51.90, This will avoid
awkward mailing weights. Note on bond paper types: Type 1 is medium-priced bond;
Type 2 is inexpensive grade; Type 3 is extremely high grade bond. All orders, with
stamps, check or money order (NO CﬂSH) should be sent to Don Erickson, add. front page.
















We'ather reports and danger
Wc—zather -reports :




”L VAF'Alert Bay,
o WATh continous year-round ‘operation, VAF operatesgboth'as al
: ”*shore“and“a‘broadcast station Alert Bay is located on th

s Also yearnround operation and c 258
;broadcast station, Bul arbour -is. locat i
aVancouver Island'

AC Comox, B C' : L
.mrﬁAnother year-roundﬁshlp-to-shore broadcast statio
: : f t

_;Sh1p~to~shore nlx year-round, : e :
] 1s should be a:toughle for the Vancouver hapter,:hl

;nga

~This station supplies 1nformat10njto the mete rioglcal servic
“current local weather, on request. It provides: MEsfrequency trans
_1851ons and acts as a llmlted nav1gat10n_a1d to;

.ﬁ{a ten mlle square, the center?of Wthh 15 che aphical
§ o of b i 1 'ated 50NT145W"

: e ; Ty f LT, ;
aprobably already famlllar W1th 1t. The flPSt 1etter in: each wor
ﬁstands for a- letterﬁof the alphabet Examples Alpha*A Bravo=B
.G i a=D |80 [ two possibleﬁ901nts




ern Hemlsphere.iw
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SPECIAL FhATUBES

- Edltor Harry Helms' Jr 115 W, Leﬁoy St.,_Ft Mlll S C 29715 Co :

SUNMER STATIC A SKYWAVE PBOPOSITION RO T
o : by Gene Martln 3303 East Evans, Denver Golo. S
S It B ”Larry Godw1n ‘who 1n1t1aﬁed mé into the- p0551b111t1es of:
“"sunrlse D¥ing "in Denver durlng the’ late Spring and Summer: . Chile,

- Peru, Argentina, Bolivia, Tonga Hawall, New Zealand and Austral—-;e}f“:"

‘1a'rmaybe ‘even’” Paraguay' _ I
cot o NowlI- ‘have heard. Some of them myself anﬁ reallze.that all of

_”ffthem are. p0351ble given the manner in which night and day. alter-?*”:ﬁff:‘f
. "nates over. thefearthuat the ‘time~ the annualmhlgh sun_ in the Northe .. . =

mportant ‘as the -

"-f*requlslte paht of darlkmess. establlshe& brlefly-betweeﬂ Denver and

" Santiapo, for: example.“This ‘other factor was the regular and rapld R
leb-up: of summer: static ‘that occured in Denver v1rtua11y every sum-.
mermorning in the 51xty to ninety: minites before sunrise, Recep=-

L I soon became’ 1mpressed with another favorable if;{':v
' factor’ enterlng into the’ equation, and just a

~tion of weak 81gnals ‘was generally 1mp0851b1e ‘before 040D EST, yet rfuh'

- morningafter” mornlng the' band was as quite as. typlcal wxntertlme .
~conditions. by 0600, I would also guess that thls swift disappear-

'{:ence ‘ofstatic also regleters on the Pacific’ Coaet_about this tlme;ffﬁf.z

Pondering this Jlet-up in’ ‘the ‘static against my knowledge of:

-.: ”Amer1can‘weather “T'can readily imderstand what happens to account SR
' at (T should explaln at. ‘this point that T make: my'llVlng W?l—u;  i

*;;tlnerabout the weather and other seasonal phenomena')

Tuly level. - SeE T LT
, during the'thunderstorm Season ~the act1v1ty Sk
‘Tt reaches its maximum in “the’ warmest part of - :

'rlses and decllnes{

_the day, and- 1t$_m1n1mum durlng the coolest part. In the ‘summer: thlsrfi_,'

s always d Wi ”Thls is one reason” for “the swift eductlon of . sta-,_ =
ticias the” “of sunrise approaches Denver, :but it's not the maaor.y
1 reason why Chl_e ‘and” New Zealand ‘can ‘be heard rounﬂ.Damn.' '

-The ‘noise" generated by thunderstorms is. propagated by skywave.  y-e”

_:As ev1dence of ‘this, there is the swift increase in static almost. o
_every evening around sunset, Up until spndown ‘you ‘were hearing only v
" the static fro arby . (200 300 mlles) ‘thunderstorms. But after
sunset, you beg "

hearlng it Trom® thunderstorms ‘an .squall lines’ -

that may be a thousand or more miles away. Now, ' ‘instead of the:n01se:_r;,'

of a few thunderstorms, you are perhaps ‘hearing” hundreds. o
The most thunderstorms occur in the Eastern. half of the' U. S. SRR
_.They are most frequent in Florida but are also Very: frequent in the
~Cotton Belt and- through the Mississippi Velley. Thunderstorms are
'quite rare on the Pacific Cogst and seldom occur at night from the -
. Pacific to the‘Bock

- “dawn reaches ClﬂClnﬂatl.-‘ ,__'_w_ﬂ ) 10
”from Eastern 5 aboa'_Tthunderstorms.;__ “ff;;f]gg”

As the 11ne of sunrlse sW eps westward more: ,-;ﬁf



o sEill b

-.iﬁare

"ﬁﬁﬂ“Canadlan" mus1'”
o music written b
“jln Which Canaql

~ : ‘changes in format, Come to think of it
. hurt. country and western_statlonsfas”Well Even the_mlddle of the

' some other Tine articles, T recall that there was
" various DXFs about. 1aving ‘a column on rec

'_PE.EEI 34 S bR S . o R Juiy 18, 1970
SUNMEE STATIC*%*A SKYWAVE PROPOSITION**%CONTI“UED

_ "._When the 11ne of sunrlse passes hansas Clty, statlc orlglnnx--.
- . ating from east.of Kansas. City. are eliminated. The air goes quieter . !
a8 .in Denver as_ 0500 approaches. Dawn is in the sky: Detroit, Chi- .
cago; St. L01us ~and Des TMoines have. vanlshed from. the BCB whlle **--T'-
ﬁSan Antonlo New Orleans and Dallas ar :
as. qulte as on a’ good w1nter nlght ;
- ‘The Easternm DXcr is rarely able:

_let-up 1n

fstatlo as he will Tind the BCB cluttered wlth statlc“rlght up ‘to the_tfss“

“minute that" skywaveﬁ51gnals are’ quenched by ‘the sy ss. There W111
e thunderstorm actlve in the 1ississippi Ve 8
1sera le. _

;-the West Cbast DXer.'houl

i will: check h'VJuly 19, 9. ssue of DX.Monltor you e
jW111 flnd a Spe01a TFeatures‘artlcle by Mark Roblnet concerning . the
.problems that CKLwe d in obtaining a license reneWal*.T ;

as, (as. I saw it) was that there was wid
_ icaldom to the "Top 40" format, As .wu.-:]-.;
he' majorlty of records played on "Top: 40" statlons T
by American’ or. British | t SRS R b

ﬂeveryone knows,“

nyanadlan artists or groups :
IS ‘are in the maaorlty,;
Needless to
P ‘only oneé group, the " K IR
_gough for most "Top 40! stations, And it was stated that regulatlons EREE
u{def;nlng Canadian music would get: tougher 1n the futur T S TR
E ' i, ke the optomisti i€ )

. £ large. 11brary
;¢must accept ‘that. the fact that many s

-wthls new regulatlon w111

,:Sults;5 Da
" happen to thlsi 'ation, S1nce 1t is certalnlyLln_
'jAmerlcan "Top @O" statl ns_ln the Detr01t'area and‘

statlon artlclejby.La y;Godw1n

“clude such materlal in this sectloﬁ.. iefl two to.flve para—;,,;;_'_,
- graph review of your reciever would be much” eppreclated ITT ge t: o
-dlffeeent rev1ews on ‘Same IX, I may comblne both 738 & DX HLH

n Dinver, the. static free‘perlodfls:éikty to nlnety .;__3

or live performances_re-ps,jffﬂ'*
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Editor: Father Jack ®ejza, 12096 Ventura Ave., Ojai, Calif, 93023- .
Telephone:“ 805—6/4.6—-11;614. Lo e . . PR R
Deadline: August.7. Use EST- in reports; one side of .page; preferably in order of

‘frequency and typed, .’ o000 LT b e -

Change of acdress: Effective August 15, 1y address will be 3266 Nutneg St., San Di~
ego, Calif, 92104, Telephone: 714-282-218l, ' After six. years at Villanova Prep
School, T have been transferred to St. Augustine High School, S4n -Diego, where I-
will be teaching Farth Science. Send all reports for the August 15 issue only 4o .
Njai; all future correspondence please seénd to the San Diego address, R

Report fron Australia— Alien Evans, 4A Watson Street, Gna-Tris, Vie., 3146, Australia
Most “of 1y logs this ionth have been of Asian stations; however sonme of the nore- =
difficult Pacific stations have been providing good signals. I've logged two new
countries—Macao~735, -and Abu Dhabi-809. The latter is the new 50 kw station, and -

I heard this with Arabic progranuing on 6/6 when the middle East stations were redlly
boorzing :in. The pirate staticn which was to have operated off the ccast of Victoria
never .did nake it. Apparently they were unable to find a suitable 'pirate! ship. .~
Radio Hauraki, N.Z., is r» longer-a pirate, They cbtained a license to operate in. *

NZ ‘about: two weeks ago. To celebrate the cessation of pirate activity, a pirty was:
held on board their ship, the "Iiti", Unfortumately a crew menber fell overboard =«
during the festivities and was lost at sea, b T R g . e

Here are ny logs. All heard 6/6 except Macao (€/13). ok

560 - VRH - Fiji. (lassical guitar rusic at 1320, English .progratme, . e

58C  JBHG  Japan, sign on at 1500 with interval signal and.JJ anncuncenents.
588:”..;;a.u:SaudiwArabia,nArabic.music5at-1330;vvsry*gsod-signal.”ﬂ?;= i

610 JOLX  Japan, light music and talk at 1025, ~ - & 0. L s

620 .... - India, Patna A heard with the National. ‘Prograrmie, and EE news at 1230.
630.  +ev- o -Singapore, Bnglish Programme, Heard at 1025, - . .. o I
638 . BBC- Cyprus, Arabic talk at LL3G i 0 m e s

650  AFRTS Okinawa, American Forces programmes—1light tmsic at 1340,

665 ° «.s o Reunion, talk inFrench at 1345. = -~ - -~ .o -

670 ... India, Caleutta A with Indian rmsic at 1035. ‘Better signal than the
oot e 10 1000 kw' station in'Caleutta on 1130 “kHz, but only 1/100th the -power!
680 - LZAS - - Philippines, heard with light tusic prograrve at 1345. _
710 - VRH2 . Fiji, with singing in local language at 1315, Parallel to BLO and 890.

730 sas arawak, Radio Malaysia heard with direct. broadcast of the departure

_ -+ ~of the Prine Minister fraia sporting event, ‘at 1040, L
735" vess’ Macao, Enissora Vila Verde, heard with prograzpes in Chinese—light

Lusic, talks and several commercials, until sigm off at 1105, Inter—
: - : ference fron the N. Korean station on this frequency, . e '
737 7 e Ierael, French news at 1350, - e R
770 AFVN  Viet Nam, Qui-Nhon with AFRTS prograunes including light nusic, news
TR DX 1 1 P R sl o g
790 o Singapore, 100 kw, has English pro
800 ... Jordan, Arabic talk at 1350. co S
809 ...  Abu Dhabi, heard with Arabic prograime~--light nusic—-at 1400, then =

- von news at 1430 following an ID (also in Arabic.) © . - -

BLh  VSZ1 - Gilbert and Ellice, has languages as listed in WRTVH from N200-Okl5a.
BLO ... Fiji. Heard with Indian music at 0200, and also at sign on at 1300

AREER Tgﬁ-

Fi

gfmmne of ﬁdp rusie at 1115.

e Sunday tiorning in Fiji). Not listed at these times in WRTVH 1970.
89C  VRH3 iji, with native singing at 13154 5ign on abt 1300, 0
918 . ...  ~ Cawbodia, French anti-Viet Cong talk at 1130,

1130 ... India, Caleutta with steady signal at 0630, Indian rusic,
1480 WSZA  Yap Island, heard for first tire at sign on at 1500 (but have also
- heard i% a sign off at 09080). Announcements in English and local
language accompanied by "Colonel Bogey", Country and Western prograrme
followed, . oo oo ORI ST TR PIETEEE
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Report from Thailand- Glenn Hauser, Korat o ' T A
T spent a very enjoyable three weeks in Japan between 18 May and-9 June, and on-the
way visited Bangkok, Clark AB, Philippines, ‘Saigon, and Hong Kong. Little in the way
of DXing was done; I was so cccupled with Expo activities that T did not even get
arcund to visiting JONR, JOOR, and JOBB as I had tentatively planned. I did not even
get a transistor portable until -1 -had left Osaka for.a week “in ‘Tokyo, A few things
struck ne as unusual...for one thing, the largest city in the world had only seven-
local MW stations—-it rmst be a DXer's paradise, By far, the strongest foreign sta-
tion, heard every night; was Khabarovsk on 1250.-Muck of the tine it was-in the Ra~
dio Moscow Japanese service, but at 0630-0700, ‘English was noted. Soue of the high
power South Koreans were heard, and VOA Okinawa, While there were hets in appropri-
ate places, I could not pull through audic fron any Chinese or North Koreans on this
siall Panasonic RF—619. T had about an hour in the Hong Kong airport, but ncted -
nothing unusual on the Md band, Besides the known Hong Kong stations, Macau was heard
on 737, but not on 900 or-1200, VOA-1140 was not heard, and the only Filiping was =
1160, apparently, I also checked the band in Bangkok but there was no significant
difference frar: Korat., The 738 TV sound track outlet was not heard. I‘have done
little M4 DXing from Korat during the past mionth, ‘but have uade sore riore notes on
Thai operations, which may be of interest,  An very pleased with -the increasingly
international look to DX¥W. Now that NRC hes.gone over to GME, I trust you will do
570 .. W. Malaysia, Radio Malaysia, dJohore Bahru, Middle East music under - ©. -
Thai—77%§5: 1725 6/25, o R S oL R

590 s gg,Maéazsia,-R;-M,, Kuala Iurpur, Middle East music under Thai //550,

o 1725 L R I B - . S e C o

760 VOA Scuth Vietnan, 'Far Fast", 6/21 1159.s/off.under_$hai;;Yankeelﬂoodle :

nedley, first tine heard (!) Duc e sder oo imIEoanie .
" ves - Thailand, WorPorSor, KrungThep, 1159 6/21, ad, ID, castenets..

790 a Nepal, Kathnandu surely, with sinidar formet to previous hearing, on
6/9 at 1130; couplete fade outs every few rmiinutes, anid naticnal nusic
and tglk; announcenents at 1149 and offe .~ = oo :

810 ... Thailand. Station here is Por Chor Sor; Khon Kaen; on 6/16 sign off

o - was at-1030:with National -Anthen, s R R B v :

910 - ... .. lhailand, Por Chor Sor Jed (7), Krung Thep (Bangkok), with ID at 1036

7 6/16; has tight production in’contrast to many Thei-stations. e
935% ... - ‘hailand. New on this frequency, as yet UnID,.s/off with anther: at
S _1058:679‘ - - x S T R TR L L
1000 BEDA2 Taiwan, Taipei listed, 50 kw, ID as Y"Jungyang K.T." at 1320 6/10 after
R Indian type rusic at 1310; then-a talk on Cambodia. Also a jarrier with
. ID twice every 35 seconds as "WOU, oo oo socT Lo

1030 ... India, Gauhati 6/21 1208 news by man, 1210 YL announcerent; vocal NA

and off-~has 1984ish title of Ja'na Gana Mana-—Thou Ruler of the People's
e C Minds, o T e e R e T o o
1040 AFRV  South Vietnam, Vung Tau, 6/13 0637 record requests, Beatle nusic, local
) TC; alternatély doninating and nmixing with Penang. Shanghai no prob—
ler: this time of year. o Tegm e e b e =

1150 .o Thailand, new, local-strength,” 6/20.0015. -~ = = . 0 R

1555 aes Thailand, Chor Sor, Krung Thep, 1030 on 6/11, ID;. English rmsic a la

SR it5f650 nanesake, but not parallel. Iisted 1240, 1 lw, Announcenents

1310 - IW,.  Philippines, "The new DQ.." (static crash); 1205 6/22; good strength;
rock rusic, US-style producticnm, -« e e L S

1480 ... Thailand, Lamphun 6/25 1710 surprisingly in EE. Old standards. At 1715
in niddle of "Moonlight and Roses! went dinto hill rmsic. _ v

1546 ...  Urraine, Vinnitza, only good TA now 6/25 1657, anthewm, 1700 French, -

1580 VOA . Thailand, 6/25 1658 OC, 1700 Cambodian; not sked, off at 1730.

Flease note the chaﬁgé of a&dress on the first rage df'DXWW.'Send all'reports for
the August issue to 0jai; all future correspondence to San Diszo. FJP.
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Guadalajara Radic Revisited-- Bill Hardy : : '
Richard E, Wood's articie in the 5/16 DXWW, whlch I read rlght after returnlng frmw
two weeks in Mexico (including four days in Guadalajara) was an excellent descrip-
tion of the new scene in Mexican radio, I went to the country expeeting to hear sore
pretiy -shabhy radio,. ‘based on 1y year of Jistening to the "BCB:.pollution" caused
by Panananian staticns; and ry knowledge of the less-than-honest practices of the
Mexican borcder stations,. Instead, what I heard would have been competitive (if it'd
been in English, hi) . in nany najor U.S. cities. This type of radio is apparently
successful, as all five stations listed in the 5/16 article have expanded hours,
and. the R. C network has- gncreased frco one. to. four FM stations, dincluding a full~
tine -English outlet with CBS news hourly., So, rather than rewrlte REN‘S story, I'11
Just add these schedule changes as a footnote: .
C XEBA - -820 0700 to- 2015 EST dally (daytu*e)

XELT 920 . NSP

XEHL /1010 * “NSP- ' . o '

XEAD - 1150 .~0800—O200 dally Engllsh progranmlng no longer alred at nzght

because of new fulltire EE FM

-XETTA 1310 - 0800 to0°0200 daily. ' - ' o
If any FM DXer would like info op-the fonr FM statlons, wrlte to e and 1111 send
it. The formats run fron-classical to Iatin to'young-sound, plus the‘all-English.

All nine-stations have fantastically clean 31gnals, good equlpnant and professional
sounas.

quort fron Hawall—m Dr Rlchard E Wood R LA :

Mondey norning, June 22, was the riost outstanding ueep South ALerlcan receptlon
period in'ny Hawaiilan DX1ng experience, ‘It provided new loggings fram-Argentina,
Chile, and Peru; and easily the loudest signals I have ever heard fron the latter
two: countries, It is significant that this occurred 'on the Monday closest to the
shortest night in the Northern Hemisphere, and it is interesting to compare the

dates of ny first logging of Uruguayan and -Argentine statlons, prlor to this out-
standing night:

CX16- 850... ~-6/2/69 - cel U IBLL e -1270' /25/68 :
(DKLh - 8L0- u-6/2/69 - oo o IRAT 7507 ¢ 13/18/69
CDXAK0 1400 - 6/2/69.. 121230 23065
DX24 1010 6/30/69 LRA 870 4/23/69 -
‘DXR0 1 930 wa/22/70 oo 0 IR3 Y 950 - 6/2/69 .
S LT3 1160 6/L69
o2 o970 o 7/13/69
- IRT o0V L1070 6/15/70
“IR2 1110 6/15/70 -
LS10. 1030 0 6/15/70

One advantage of DXlng fron Hawall is that stations: in ‘the Deep South ‘Arerica area
are at right angles to nost U.S3. nainland staticns,. With careful looping, then,
there is no'interference, By the fade-out tines of most DSA mtations, in nidsurmer
here, few if any Asian stations (some of whose loopings would be similar) have faded
in, so there is nc other potential interfefence. Thus, except on frequencies blocked
by Oahu local stations, I can obtain a reascnably accurate picture of all stations
producing a receivable signal., Those logged on the night in question were:
780 OAXAK Peru, R, Victoria, Lima, Excellent szgnal 0605 w1th farm news, ‘alter—
S ‘nating with romantic musie,
854  OAXLA  Peru, Lima, R, Nacional. Good to very good arnund 0600
870 - IRA hrpentina, Buenos Aires, R, Nacional. Good, as loud as WWL at tires and
easily lcoped from it., Mostly classical m'sic, best arouhd 0500,
880 - OBZ4N - Peru , Lina, R. Union, The second loudest Peruvian after 1010, 59 nostly.
: " World news 0300, local news 0308, rorning tusic, 0310, IDs as "8€0
-ke/s, 6115 ke/s, banda de 49 netros, y 101.5 frec. nodulada, Radio
_ Uzlon, una voz al serv1c10 del Peru." Loud and clear untll well after
- 0600, . : : .
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CX20

- ¢B93

950

1010

1020~
S IS510

1030
1060

1070

1110

1180

IR3
{OAXQG
“é?? |
CB106
LR1
IR2

FRG3

CB118

1210
1230

1270
1320

1300

1350

P77
LTZ2.

1819
OAXAT

‘GBIB0

777

Uruguay, Montevideo, R. Monte Carlo, Best Uruguayan, and. e351ly 1ooped

~despite potent KHJ. Peaked 0520 with Futbol news, rusic 0530,

- Chile, Santiago, R. Nuevo Mhndo. S/on 0600 into news. Quite good
ﬁdeSplte KHJ. :

‘Argentina, Buenos Alres, R Belgraro. My beacon to D3A receptlon, alr
‘ways best Argenine this year (last year it was 870). Very good fron 0300.

Peru, Lima;-R. Anerica. Loudest of all from Peru, truly arnchair 115~
tening, Seni-local with. cdelightful Andean folk music 0610, ~
UnID, Noted with mentions :of Argentina 0530; ‘I suspect LT10, Santa Fe.

Argentina, Buenos Aires, R.-Libertad, In clear until KCTA s/on OL45.

Chile, ‘Santiago, R. Minerla. Second 1oudest Chllean after 1180, Very :

good around 0600, = .
Arpentina, Buenos Aires, R. El Mundo..Second 1oudest Argentlne after
G50, masily looped from KNX/CFAX Mostly news 0430,

Argentina, Buenos Aires, R. Argentina. My weakest identified Argentine,
_.st3i11 -not clear encugh to report Wealkly W1th news 0440, 'spoiled by

HJFZ s/on OLLS5,

Brazil, Rio de Jaheiro, R Globo. ThlS was not a Bra2111an night, and
_only PRGB -was noted, It, however, was very clear and taped without a"

fade:over a ten mimute segzent: OL08-0418, Tutebol, sanbas and nany IDS.
Chile, Santiego, R, Portales. Easily the loudest Chilean; excellent .
after 0530. Fadeout around 0630.

UnID, A strange nixture of IA ramantic nelodies and wvery hard U. S

rock; beaned decidedly DSA, and I suspect LV3, R, Gordoba. -

..Argentlna, ‘Rosario, R. Splendld (8till not on 1020 a5 listed in WRTH
- :1970). 0535 prograr "Aconteceres-en-Argentina" easily readable. -
- Argentina, Ia Plata, R. Provincia-de Buenos Aires, ID noted 0538,

Peru,. Licd, R,.la Cronica, -Excellent at s/on 0559 and into folklore

‘music progran: nusic fron-different: provinces. .

Chile, Santiago,;-R. Presidente:Balnaceda, Spot- frm1 "Chlle Joven" OS&B,
news 0600, good.
UnID, Listeners' reguests in 85, but with many Dortuguese nanes, thls

is typlcal of Uruguay alone, and I strongly suspect CW&S, Trelnta ¥
TI‘eS.

Receptlons other: nlghts

250
840

860

1020

1030

1070

1080

1110

KENT

FBC

1%2
7200

1810

IR1..

KIRG

IR2

HJFZ

Alaska, Anchorage. 6/15 0355 rock and roll, gooc. Nlce to hear this
(also KICY heard) in nmicsuiier, Alaska is on DST.

Fiji, Suva. Noted 6/29 carrying regular - vernacular service, 0300, at
this time in Hindi. Very surprised to note this on RS and //890, 1470
as listed in WRTH. as carrying supplenentary prograns saturdays only.
Must be echedule change, ‘At tines, better than 890 or 1470, though lis-
ted only -1 kw, With-WLS now NSP thls mlght be: the best bet for MM .

- uainland recepbion, . -
New Zealand, Rotorua. 5/2 local weather 0535 Best strength thls year.
Tong 2, Nuku'alofa 6/15 0410 - Polyne51an mu31c, Schedule seens. to ha#e
- .been: extended :since independence. B
. Argentina, Buenos Alres, R, Libertad, 6/15 OAQS futbol, local teans,

Rosario, la Plata, etec. Quite good; spoiled at O4L50 by KCCT OC on, New.

- Argentina, Buenos Aires, R, EL Mundo, 6/15 0405 rapid-fire news, de~

tected Argentine accent; nunerous nenticons of "R. E1l Mundo"; reported
KNX/CFAK Jdooped, gerod.. New. :

- Hawaii, Honclulu, It is now dublous whether 1t W1ll be returnlng to -

the air at all,

-.Argentlna, Buenos Alres, R. Argentlna. 6/15 OAAO news. All these Ar— -
-gentines cane in at once (IR3, 950 best of all as usual), no tine to

report this one. ‘Fair to quite good with KFAB ete. - looped.

- Colombia, Fl Espinal, La Voz del Centro. 6/22.ChLL5 s/on, ID as "la

nas inportante el centro.! Iocal guitars, folklore rmsic. Very good,
traces of IR2 still neted behind,
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1160 1Ir3 - Argentina, Buenos Aires, R. Cerealista. 6/15 OLSO spats, news, KSL
Jooped. Last heard June by 1969, . -
1210 CMHK Cube, Cruces, L.V., Relo; Nac1onal 6/29 0515 tive plps, news Good
~New hers, Cuba #20. .
1250 ... . Asian RSFSR, abarovsk. Had deflnltely swapped entlre schedule wlth
.+ 1475. Noted 5/2 0600 in Korean (WRTH sked for 1475 at that time); 1475
then in Chinese. Other tices in Jd, -
1270 . HouM2 = Ecuador, Guayaquil, R.-Universal. Noted agaln 6/29 0530 wlth Tolklore
nusic, TCs and clear IDs as "R. Universal," - _
1420 . XEXX  Mexdico, Tijuana, B.C. 6/13 ID as- "Doble Equis™ 0823. Lt
1540 ZNS1 . - Bahanas; Nassau, 6/28 Gh35 in Haltlan Creole, quite good thru KPOL
-+ . Noted again 6/29.: -~ -
1560 -2RD - Australia, Taree, NSW. Very good w1th news 6/22 0700 donlnatlng chan-
. -nel, Fine DU night,
Note: The new president of Golombla w1ll be 1naugurated August 7 Watch for special
programs. There Lay. also be polltlcal clashes that day.

Radlo Nordsee Internat10nal—~The Flnal Chaptern- C Q. Stanbury I o7

On two dates in June the story of R, Nordsee International cane to a drauatic and
surprising end. On June 13 RNI became Radio Caroline Intermational-(Caroline T¥ is
supposed to begin -airborne operations July 1) and on June 18 the Conservative party,
with RNI!s full and vocal support, defeated Britain!s Labour government in a stunning
political upset. Sometine prior to this, the GFO's ;jarming of RNI had been stepped
up with the 10 kw portable unit having been replaced with a super power non-portable
rig apparently capable of cutputs up to 1000 kw, The jars.ing however continued to
enanate from the Chathan-Rochester area of Kent. Just how big ‘a:factor this unprece-
dented . jarm:ing of RNTI was in Iabour's defeat no one can say with certainty. The
opininon polls, the British press and BBC failed to:take it into account at all--

anc they were all a nmdillion niles out in predicting and analyzingthe election re-
sult, Certainly with 18 year olds having the vote, the jaiming of Radio Nordsee
International rmst have played at least a small part. {I'would think a very small
part. BEd) (Chuck Albertson also sent me the information of the name change. Ed)

listeners! leggings- East Coast I T
665 ~...t.m;Portuzal, Lisbon.is now AN on thls frequency; Flrst noted 1/6 from B
'- . 2250 tune in. At first:thought I had really: scmethlng spectacular as
they played “GlVE Peace a Chance" Just before the hcur, hi, (CMS)

MidWest - ...
660  HJIJM ~Colomb1a, Gall weak but readable on qulte AM of MM 6/29 with "Radlo
Uns?' ID at 0532. (IBG)
700 HJICX . Colombia, Cali was very strong 6/26 with "Radio Sutatenza" ID 0527. .
oo - Heard 0524-0530, Tt's odd that this one should. be here w1th ‘HCJB run-
ning 50 lw on the sane fregquency, (IBG)
TIHB GCosta Rica, ‘San Jose, "Radio Reloj" took over after HJCX faded, with .
‘clear slogan ID, mentioning H-B, at 0545 6/26.
760  XBABC Mexico, (see 6/13 DXWW) town on this one shoulc have been Los Reyes,'
- - not ‘DF, ny nistake, sorry. (SK) b
1TYA  New Zﬂaland., Auckland was readable at s/off 0615 M 6/15, glvmg call
-+ letters of several stations in chain; announcer ‘was & vioran. AN progran
. presunsbly. followed, Mixed with XGU. (LBG) -
KGU © - Hawaij, Honolulu was dcminant w1th Hollday Inn AN show 0615 L 6/22
‘. obviously not off Mus, (IBG) -
‘CB76 - Chile, Santiago was in well: wzth s/on that began at OSQL 6/18 w1th
S WPorip ‘and Circurstance,! About the ‘sane level. at 0525 6/22, Pips aired
- on the half-hour are apparently pre-recorded on: the s/on tape, for
they were heard at 0528, (LEG) - ‘
HOXO'  Panama, Panama a pleasent surprise at s/on 0539~05h3 after lengthy
anthen: 6/29; reported. Gave call ID twice, phone nwiber and PO boz.
0dd, no CB76 at all that AM. (IBG)
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Guatemala, Guaternala noted here (not on 725) at. s/on.W1th "Radio Cul-—
tural" ID 0558 6/29. Heard on 725 on 5/24/69 though. (IBG)

" E1 Salvador,San Salvador s/on with call ID very strong 0552 6/15. (LEG)

Peru, Lira, has been heard with very strong signals in June, In as

‘early as 0532 6/2, and 0403 5/15. (6/15? Ed) (naybe AN because of

earthquakes), TCs after each record are glven courtesy of a Swiss
watch mamfacturer. (LBG) - :
El Salvador, Santa dna is a few cycles off frequency. S/on with call-

ID at 0537 6/15 with WL3 looped, (LBG) -

UnID SS with pretty strong signals noted at ‘0543 6/21. Not YSIA because
there was no het, and perhaps a little late for HICE. (LBG)

Colorbia, Bogota weak with "La Voz de Bogota" ID 0526 6/27. (LBG)
‘Tonga, ‘Nukd'alofa I believe is the station heard several tires in June.
On 6/3 T heard at 0503 a woman announcer in -UnID language with nen's

- chorus’ following, ‘Also noted O436-0458 6/22 at good strength; 1anguage

not EE or S8. Finally heard with man announcer OL54 6/26, (1BG) -
UnID with a weak carrier, deep fades around 2245 6/12, looping away
fron the aimi-present IA carrier on 1035 kHz, Several interesting pos-

- sibilities. By the way, the IA" carrier 1s too weak to cone fror AVP

possibly from. Panama? (LEG)

- Mexico,Regmosa tentatively the IA W1th polltical Speech 2259~2301 6/24
~on‘a:tip from Gene Martin, The speaker mentioned ‘Reynosa-once, alép
 the town of Peza Rica, Veracruz, and Calle Matanoros, substantiating -

: ;%hls)country, at least, Very ‘rare to hear anythlng through KVOO here.

Venezuela,”UnID s/on very weak wlth N& of this country at 0504 6/17,
-Chile, Santiago in nicely with "Fortales" ID 2307 6/22; prograrn fea=

‘tured news highlighks of the day., This is the ‘only DSA heard evenings

o Lo this sugmer, -and -has ‘been in several tines. Also. heard frequently AMs
.- ‘frori 0400 to past 0500 with the best strength of the three Chlleans

999

- West Coast

650 -
760

800

1295
1516

KORL ©

174

KINY

PJD2

2NA

+ heard this suner, {LBG) .
UnID :very weak here at 0350 .MM 6/29 (LBG)

Hawaii, Honolulu very poor MM 6/22 0513-0537, Had MoR rmsic, also
ads, -but about ‘the only readable. stuff were the KORL pronos. Bad QRN

~rand also KFI slop. Heard at Brother Al's on his RMB rig, (8K)

New Zealand, Auckland 6/6 with MoR mmsic, a talk, then BEC News at

0700, (11 EM there), ID, six pips, and then into the news. Tape sent.,

(Ga) L RN o
Elaska, Juneau 6/13 with good signals from 0145-0203 s/off. (GMH)

“‘Netherland Antilles, St. Maarten fair-streng with rellglous rusic

L/27 0530, Very little QRM from local KOL-=1300 OC. (BP) -

-+ Australia, Newgastle gQOd in dccented EB 0715 6/3 (BP)

Verificaticons - ¢ -

650

700

880

1020 -

KORL

2NR

OBz

Hawaii, Honolulu sent a forn letter 51gned by C Byron Bush, Statlon
Manager. Is this an autcpatic verifier?(SK) .

.-Rustralla, Grafton, NSW. V/1 from Allan Nllls, Reglonal Manager, AM.P.

Building, Prince St., Grafton verifying ny reception of 2NR, Northern

Rivers'! Regicnal. Has sent my report on to Sydney for QSL card (REW )

Peru, Lima with very atiractive glossy QSL card for my report of 6/15.
Received in only 11 days. V/s is Enrique de la Piniella, Gerente de

'q';Ventns, QRA, -Avenida Abancay 377, Lth Piso,  or Apartado Poshal 6205,
" Q8L-gives both MW -and -SW frequencies without spec1fy1ng which they

ZCo

ure verifying, though. Peruvian verie #10.-(1LBG)

- Tonga, Nuku'alofa. Usual coat of arms v/q, 51gned . Pulotu, Actg,
- Supervising Technician, (REW) S
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1025 TIAC Costa Rica, San Jose, Radio Fides. Vague v/1 fram Pbro (= Prebenderc)
Gonzalo Jinenez A., Director, Pramises pernant when ready, (REW)

1360 HJ Colonbia, Cartagena, Radio Reloj. V/1 rather vague, fron Enrique Enili-
ani Homan, Gerente. No exact address given, (REW)

1520 HJIQ  Colombia, Barranquilla, Radio Minuto. V/1, apologizing for delay in
replying, from Arturc J. De Castro, Gerente, (REW)

Contributors '
CM5  C.M. Stanbury! II, Crystal Beach, Ont
LBG  ILarry Godwin, Englewocd, Colo.

SK Steve Kanmp, San Jose, Calif.

GM  Grant Manning, San Diego, Calirf,

REW  Richard E. Weod, U. of Hawaii

GMH  Gordon Hanson, Seattle, Wash,

BP Bruce Portzer, Seattle, l.ash.

Gilbert and Ellice Islends Accordlng to a verie rece1ved by Bruce Portzer, the
schedule of the 844 station is 0630-0800 Mon-Fri, 1830-2130 dally, 10031 tlhe: which
corresponds to 1330-1600 Sun~Thurs, and 0130-0430 daily EST,

Theo Donnelly sent a lot of elippings related to the closmng down of Radio Haurakl.

Mucho thanks, Theo. Pat Martin and Bill Block dropped 1n at the bsglnnlng of June
and we had a pleasant session,

Australia According to a Melbourne newspaper, a proposal is belng set up for a new
MW station to serve the Morrington Peninsula area, south of Melbourne. Studlos woula
be in Dandenong and Frankston, but no further detalls are knmwn. (WRB) '

Antigua A new 16 kw M{ station, ZDK, w111 be the 1slandfs first prlvate statlon, and
was sehsduhed to start broadcastlng in June. No frequency glven. (WRB)

F11lAccord1ng to WRB, 840 kHz, Suva, will be replaced by 1210 kHz and w1ll broadcast
500—1900 EST Saturdays only

--Internatlonal Waters: Accorclng ‘to Dutch papers, a new pirate station called Capital -

Radio had started test transn1551cns on 1110 kHz' Dally broadcasts are expectsd from
OlOD~2100 EST. (SGDX) ' : :

Papua— New Guinea New 2 kw transuitters are going to be 1nstalled at Wewak, Goroka,
Madang and Iae for the Australlan Broadcastlng Gomm1551on. (SCDX)

Portugal Raﬁlo Portugal has dropped it European service on 1412 kHz. The transv1tter
is being disnantled for use "elsewhere!, It might be destined for Sac Tone, as a

recent Radio Portugal DX Club ‘progran said that the reglonal statlon aﬁ Sao Tone would
increase 1ts power to 100 kw on MW, (SCDX)

Ganbla Radio- Syd, the fonler Swedlsh plrate, owned and operated by the "Pirate
Queen," Mrs, Britt Wadner, now broadcasts fron Bathurst on 908 kHz fron 0100-2100 EST.
Pop rmsic and conherclals. (SCDX) '

Libya Accordlng to a press report, the cutput of the statlnn on 1250 kHz is 1500 kw,
Thls station is not parallel to 1124. (SCDX)

Poland Startlng July 22, new transnitters of 2 kw will start transnlttlng the 2nd

national programrie fron Mragowo and Ostrawa, both on lhBA kHz, parallel to Warsaw 2
on 818 kHz, (SCDX)

Note the change of address on page 1. Send reports for August igsue only to Ojai;
all correspondence fror then on to San Diego. 73



- QFFIZIAL BULLETIN OF THE

" SOUTHTRN CALIFORNTA EXCIUDING B TR ey
“ CERTAIN PARTS OF SAN DIEGO DX CHAPTER - = . . /[

MEMEERSHIP LIST

The following attended the seccnd ueetlng, and won the follﬂw1ng prlves-
John Kolb, San Diego, Broadeasting Yearbock 1970
Bcb Jacoby, Ponona, DAX-1 loop pre-arp
George Tanner, Scottsdale, Ariz., BAX-1 loop Ppre-anp.
Rorald F. Schatz, San Dlego, Vane Jones 6
Grant Manning, San Diego, WRTH!70
Mike Guerin, Upland, SRDS newest issue
Dave Stroup, San liego, 50 page protectors
~Bill Pewers, Rlver51ﬁe, $2 worth of IRCA garbage
Ed Kocsan, Woodland Hills, 78} page protectors
Mr. and Mrs, Raleigh Biss, Paln Sprlngs
Don. Erickson, Riversicde, host -
Mort Meehan, North Paln Springs
Jay Murley, Newport Beach
Father Jack Pejza, Ojai
Mr, and Mrs. Ted Weyand, Inglewaod

A Lﬁtlon was passad to revise the lmst constltutlcn, dastte M. Mannlngfs and Mr
Powers! inquiries on what was to be revized,

Officers were.scnewhat revised, Grant Manning proroted himself to General; Dave
Stroup becare an Assistant General; Ronald Schatz (in absentia) was prosted tc Vice
Adriiral, but was later de:scted to Mastwr Chief Gunners Mate., As Bob Jaceby noted,

Don Erlckson was ranked the night before. Jey Murley proroted hlnself to Past Pre51u
dent,

Atterpts to auction off a certain party!s pirate transrltter floundered for lack
of bids. Mcrecver, the. certaln party was nct present to-deliver. the nerchand1se.-~~_w e

Technlcal Note Father Jack Deya dlscussed recaptlon of foreign DX using the Fodlfled
EHPA locpa. Paying homage to SCECPOS2X's love of beer, it was reported that San Miguel
Beer .. bottles are espec1ally effective for catching Tagalog speakers; Kirin effective
on the Jst, Labatts for logging the LFRTs on.540, etc, At the end of the discussion
a chugalugged Tuborg netted Alborg-1484 under West Berlin (probably the residue of
a bottle of Lewenbrau), Nothern Californians blowing all their dough on Vodka and
Saki as core nmaterial  fcr the ERBA 1oop please note. _ C :
Donestic Section
850  With KOA . looped,'WYDE heard POOB~OOOA 5/76 KICY heard OOOA~ODOS 5/26 WEAT
heard 0006-0007 5/26, KIMO heard 0007-0C0& 5/26; WHDH heard 0008-0009. Cthers
were alsc present bui didn't have tine to dig then out. (Dan Myhcuse, Alcatraz),
1069.6969 (estimated) In spite of all-news slpp-over, 24 hours a day, the Robert W.
aniith show, rumbling serething about Hollywood, cbvicusly Flerida, (Sig.Tllegible)
1510 KCUF, a pirate rsquesting D¥ers to report to an East 21st Street address in
Brooklyn, N.Y., heard under KSOM's tower on a 2 tran51stor protable. Heard
1310 5/2?, 20 over $-9,
Foreign 1050(?) 4 few secrnds of unidentified 59 sklp, heard GOOQ—OQOB 5/27, with
hoarse nale anncuncer, calling. hlLself Lobo Juan. 3
Club hotes - s
RAL pre51dent R.U. Hoplng it all the club‘s Dnney in the stock market the day be-
fore it drgpped. No bulletins are cut due to tHe loss of the LlLeogvaph, but he has
pilenty of - paper, .
Ron Schatz, call ?1A~282u2700 to pick up your copy of White's 1943 Log,




